
 

 
Dear Stu
 
On behal
faculty a
Marmion
 
We invit
that, in t
school co
goals and
life for a
 
This Stud
customs 
benefit fr
working 
 
It is my h
growth i
 
Respectfu

Anthony
Head of S
August 1

 

udent, 

lf of Fr. Abb
and staff of 
n Family! 

te you to be
turn, you sh
ommunity -
d respect ea
ll. 

dent Handb
 and regula
rom the ma
 harmoniou

hope that y
n both wisd

fully, 

y Tinerella 
School 
, 2013 

bot John T.
f the Academ

e a part of t
hare your p
- a special p
ach other's 

book serves
tions of the

any opportu
usly with o

your Marmi
dom and G

 

 Brahill, O
my, I welco

the rich aca
ersonal tal
place - whe
 diversity in

s as a guide
e Academy 
unities avai
thers. 

ion Academ
od's grace. 

1 

 
 
 
 

.S.B., the m
ome you as 

demic and 
lents and sk
ere we stron
n order to p

e to foster th
 as contain
ilable to yo

my experien
  May he bl

monks of Ma
 a member o

 religious tr
kills with o
ngly suppor
provide a li

that kind of
ned in the ha
ou at Marm

nce will be a
less your ev

 

armion Abb
of a unique

raditions of
others. Join 
rt each othe
ively and w

f life.  An aw
andbook w

mion and wi

a happy one
very activit

bey along w
e communit

f Marmion 
 us in creat
er in our co

wholesome c

wareness of
will help you

ill assist yo

e that prod
ty. 

with the 
ty—the 

 and ask 
ting a 
ommon 
campus 

f the 
u to 
ou in 

duces 



  2 

ROOTS OF MARMION 
 

THE LIFE OF ST. BENEDICT: St. Benedict was born in the year 480 in Nursia, a small village in central Italy.  
Little is known of his parents except that they were of Roman nobility.  Benedict cherished his twin sister, 
Scholastica, especially as one from whom he could expect sound counsel.  When Benedict was yet a young man, 
he was sent to Rome for his education in the fine arts.  While there, he saw his companions corrupted by every 
sort of vice.  Fearing for his own salvation, he retired to the solitude of the mountainous area of Subiaco, a short 
distance east of Rome.  Here Benedict lived the life of a hermit for a number of years, known only to another 
hermit, Romanus, who supplied him with food.   

 

Eventually, reports of his holy life spread throughout the area.  Many were drawn to him desiring to profit by 
his example and instruction.  These men admired and revered Benedict’s virtues and wished to have him as 
their abbot.  Quitting his retreat, he accommodated them by building twelve monasteries.  The fame of his 
sanctity increased, encouraging even Roman nobles to place their sons under his care.  Thus it was that two 
leading patricians of Rome, edified by the words of his wisdom, offered their sons Maurus and Placid, begging 
Benedict to be a father to them.  He received these and other children brought to him to be formed and educated 
in the ways of God.  Both Maurus and Placid were later to become firm pillars of the monastic life.   
 

Benedict left Subiaco later and, with a few chosen disciples, settled at Monte Cassino, about 60 miles south of 
Rome.  There he wrote his Holy Rule and founded the monastery that was to become the most famous in the 
history of the Church.  St. Benedict died at Monte Cassino on March 21, 547.   
 

The labors of the man of God were ended, but his spirit was to be diffused throughout the world.  For fourteen 
hundred years the followers of St. Benedict have rendered inestimable services not only to the Holy Church, but 
also to the world at large by converting and civilizing entire nations and fostering education in the Western 
World. On March 21, 1947, Pope Pius XII issued the Encyclical Fulgens Radiator, in which he paid special honor 
to St. Benedict and to the Order he founded.  He noted particularly the wisdom of the Holy Founder and called 
his Rule "an outstanding monument of Roman and Christian prudence."  Its common sense, moderation, and 
humanity have given it an acceptance and endurance far beyond that of any other rule of monasticism. 

 
HISTORY OF MARMION:  Marmion Academy traces its roots to Jasper Academy, a college preparatory 
school founded in 1889 and operated by the Benedictine monks of St. Meinrad Abbey in Jasper, a small town in 
southern Indiana. 

 

The Benedictines of St. Meinrad came to Aurora from Jasper in the summer of 1933 to take over the Fox Valley 
High School, a boy’s preparatory school located at the north end of Aurora on the Fox River.  The school had 
been operated by the Augustinian Order since its founding in 1927. 
  

At the request of the Bishop of the Rockford Diocese, the Benedictines assumed control and supervision over the 
school, changing its name to "Marmion" in honor of Blessed Dom Columba Marmion, O.S.B., of Maredsous 
Abbey in Belgium.  His writings are considered classics of the spiritual life, and efforts for his Canonization as a 
saint are currently in progress. 
 

Marmion began by integrating teachers and students from Jasper Academy and was thus a resident/day school 
from the very beginning.  In 1935, the school was designated as a Military Academy by the United States War 
Department and was classified an "Essential Military School", with all students enrolled in a Junior unit of the 
Reserve Officers' Training Corps. 
 

By 1947 the Benedictine monks in Aurora had grown in numbers to the point where Pope Pius XII formally 
established the community as an Abbey.  At this time the jurisdiction and responsibility for operating the 
academy was totally transferred to the Abbey. 
 

The school operated as a resident/day academy until 1959 when the resident student body moved to new 
facilities on Butterfield Road while day students remained on the original campus in Aurora.  Following the 
close of the day campus in 1971, both resident and day students were reunited at our present campus on 
Butterfield Road. The resident program ended in May 2003.   Beginning in August of 1994, students have had 
the option to choose between two leadership programs, the JROTC Program or the LEAD Program. 

 



  3 

MISSION STATEMENT  
 

Marmion Academy, a Catholic-Benedictine college preparatory school for young men, is a community 
dedicated to spiritual formation, academic excellence and leadership development. 

 
GOALS  

 

• Ensure that the doctrinal and moral truths of the Roman Catholic faith, as well as the Benedictine 
tradition of Prayer and Work, permeate the academy. 
 

• Assemble and maintain a community of skilled and dedicated educators. 
 

• Attract and retain a talented and receptive student body, challenging them to achieve their maximum 
potential at every level of academic and extra-curricular activity. 

 

• Provide a Gospel value-based liberal arts curriculum that challenges the talents of the students. 
 

• Provide an extra-curricular program that attracts strong student support and participation. 
 

• Provide comprehensive leadership programs (JROTC and LEAD), which encourage every student to 
accept personal responsibility. 

 

PHILOSOPHY & OBJECTIVE 
 

Catholic and Benedictine: The philosophy of Marmion Academy is rooted in the Catholic Benedictine tradition, 
and is based on a firm belief in the fundamental goodness of each individual as an image of God, graced with a 
unique spiritual, intellectual and physical potential.  As a result, the general aim of the Academy is the 
education of the whole person through the establishment of a climate conducive to spiritual growth in Catholic 
teaching and serious intellectual achievement.  The Academy believes that all - administration, teachers, 
students, parents and alumni - share the responsibility for building a community where young men may 
develop their spiritual, intellectual and physical gifts in order to become mature members of society imbued 
with moral values, sensitivity to the beauty of the world, and responsibility toward others.  The peaceful 
harmonizing of work and prayer is an underlying goal of all campus activity.  The Academy highlights the 
importance of forming a community based on Gospel values and lively Sacramental life.  It thus encourages 
students to give top priority to deepening their faith in God and to moral and spiritual development.  Students 
are directed toward integrating their faith in daily life by prayer, by participation in the Eucharist, through 
Theology classes and sharing of talents in service to others.  Students who enter and remain at Marmion are 
expected to show wholesome moral character and abide by standards of virtue that foster integrity and 
respectful treatment of one another. 
 

College Preparatory:  The Academy offers a liberal arts education.  Course offerings and instruction are directed 
toward college entrance and further education.  The underlying aims of the faculty and the curriculum are to 
guide students to perceive the best that is in them and to develop both self-esteem and respect for the 
uniqueness of others.  To complement the required curriculum, the Academy strongly encourages student 
participation in extra-curricular activities that will help to broaden their spiritual, intellectual, social and 
physical experiences.  Since the Academy program is geared to educating the whole person, students are 
expected to show wholesome moral character and the capability to do college preparatory work.  The Academy 
recognizes that students will vary in intellectual ability.  It is Marmion's aim to seriously challenge those 
particularly gifted while leading the less gifted to better scholastic achievements.  The quality of instruction is 
rooted in the Academy's administration and faculty.  In addition to meeting professional standards, instructors 
are encouraged to deepen their knowledge of their academic fields and to foster enthusiasm for them in their 
students.  Personal attention is emphasized in the teacher-student relations, characterized by mutual respect.  
All faculty members share in the development of disciplined student behavior within and outside the classroom. 
 

Student Body:  Marmion aims at creating an atmosphere where students from a wide variety of backgrounds 
and places may share experiences.  The monastic tradition provides a sense of belonging and a stable climate 
where Christian values may flourish.  The Benedictine tradition helps to form the school as a community with a 
family character and a bond to the local community.  Marmion sees that a student body formed from a variety 



  4 

of geographical areas and with diverse cultural backgrounds creates a rich climate for spiritual and intellectual 
growth. 
 

NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY 
 

Marmion Academy admits male students of any race, color, creed, national origin, or ancestry.  All students are 
entitled to the rights, privileges, programs and activities generally accorded or made available to students at the 
school.  Marmion does not discriminate against anyone in its educational policies, scholarships, or programs.  
Marmion reflects the U.S. Constitution in its convictions that all people are created equal and should be treated 
as equals. 

 
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 
 

BOARD OF DISCIPLINE 
 

The Board of Discipline is made up of the Head of Schools, the Principal, the Director of Student Affairs, the 
Assistant Director of Student Affairs, the School Counselor, and four faculty members. The student’s parents 
and the Campus Minister may also be present at the disciplinary meetings. 
 

The Board works with the Head of Schools and the Principal in handling severe disciplinary violations which 
could lead to expulsion. 

 
GENERAL PROTOCOL OF THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINE 
 

In the event of a serious breach of student discipline, the Director of Student Affairs shall notify the Principal of 
the issue and may recommend a meeting of the Marmion Academy Board of Discipline.  The Principal has the 
option of calling a formal Board of Discipline meeting or determining an appropriate school response without 
the Board of Discipline. 
  

In the event that a formal Board of Discipline meeting is scheduled, the Director of Student Affairs shall; 
 

• Notify the student who is to appear before the Board along  with the student’s parents. 
• Follow the general procedure for suspension. 
• In conjunction with the Principal ask the Board of Discipline to make recommendations concerning 

dismissal or some suitable corrective measures that will enable the student to become an effective member 
of the Marmion community. The Principal will inform the student and his parents of the Boards’ decision. 

 

A school counselor and/or the student’s advocate shall counsel the student as needed regarding his offense 
and/or punishment. 
 

If a student is not expelled, the Director of Student Affairs shall assume responsibility for the enforcement of the 
prescribed disciplinary response from the Board. 
 

The Director of Student Affairs may develop and issue a behavioral contract between the Academy and the 
student.  A parent and the student must sign the contract and agree to adhere to the specifics of the behavioral 
contract.  If a student or either parent breaks the contract or the student has any other disciplinary infraction 
that warrants a Board of Discipline meeting, an automatic board meeting will take place resulting in possible 
expulsion.   

 
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 

 

The Academy Treasurer manages all matters dealing with payment of school charges, insurance, etc.  
Students will not be permitted to complete quarter or final exams, or graduate prior to the fulfillment of all 
financial obligations to the Academy.   
 

The Principal in consideration of extraordinary circumstances may grant exceptions to this policy.  
Failure to meet financial obligations to the Academy may result in a student’s suspension from school. Also, 
failure to meet financial obligations may impact a student’s status from year to year and the ability to 
register/attend subsequent academic years. 

 



  5 

FACULTY REVIEW BOARD 
 

The Faculty Review Board serves as an advisory body to the Principal in matters related to establishing or 
changing school policies and procedures.  The Board shall also meet to discuss the invitation of current students 
to return to Marmion for the following academic year. The Faculty Review Board shall consist of seven 
members, including: the Principal; Director of Student Affairs, Director of Student Academic Services; and four 
faculty members. 

 
DEPARTMENT CHAIRPERSONS’ COMMITTEE 

 

The Department Chairpersons’ Committee serves as a consultative body to the Principal in matters related to 
the organization and evaluation of curriculum and instruction at Marmion Academy.  As such, the Committee 
shall specifically focus on the maintenance of excellence in instruction and curriculum; it shall assist in the 
review and articulation of general academic standards including the professional development of faculty; it 
shall review course offerings and course content; it shall review standards for academic awards and honors 
along with graduation requirements. The Committee shall serve as the appropriate forum to initiate discussion, 
review issues and make recommendation on future academic matters as deemed appropriate by the Principal. 
 

The Department Chairpersons’ Committee shall be composed of the Chairman of each academic department 
along with the Director of the Leadership Education and Development Program, the Senior Army Instructor, 
and the Director of College Guidance.  The Principal shall serve as Committee Chairman. 

 
HAMMES CAMPUS STORE 

 

The Hammes Campus Store is open at designated hours to students, parents and alumni when school is in 
session.  Summer hours are limited.  Students are permitted to go to the Campus Store during a study hall with 
the appropriate hall pass.  Students may charge their purchases (during the school year) to their school account 
and these charges are applied to their monthly statement.  If parents do not wish their son to have this privilege, 
they should inform both their son and the Campus Store. 
 

Nametags may be obtained in the Campus Store.  The charge for nametag replacement is $3 each.  Students 
should have two (2) serviceable nametags at all times.  Class rings, caps and gowns and graduation 
announcements are obtained through the Campus Store.  Students and Parents will be notified concerning the 
purchase of these items.  JROTC students may obtain uniform items, replacements and officer equipment 
through the Campus Store. 
 

The Campus Store may sell a limited number of summer reading, paperback novels, school supplies, gift items 
and spirit wear. 

 
ADVISORY & SUPPORT GROUPS 

 

The Marmion Alumni Association Board of Directors is a 32-member board that conducts reunions, special 
events and assists in the annual homecoming activities.  The Alumni Association’s purpose is to promote the 
general welfare and success of Marmion Academy and to enhance the relationship of the Academy with its 
alumni.  The Association provides financial aid to legacies of alumni through scholarships and grant-in-aid, 
which totals over $76,000 annually. 
 

The Parents' Club is led by 20+ officers and class representatives and sponsors parent-school functions and aims 
to foster parental involvement in the Academy. 
 

The Marmion Sports Booster Club is organized by parents, alumni and friends of Marmion athletics to promote 
and support the Academy’s athletic program.  It plans and sponsors various events to involve parents and 
student athletes. 
 

Marmion-Rosary Band Parents is a network of parents from both Marmion and Rosary whose sons/daughters 
are band members.  The “Band Parents” help to coordinate details for special events such as annual concerts and 
trips and competitions. 

 
 



  6 

SPIRITUAL LIFE 
 

The growth of the Christian life of each student is a fundamental concern of the entire Marmion community.  To 
this end the Chaplain, the Campus Minister and the Theology Department work together to insure that the 
various aspects of each student's spiritual life are nourished. 
 

The Student Chaplain supplements the role of student’s diocesan pastor.  He arranges for Mass to be celebrated 
each day.  Students and faculty are encouraged to attend daily optional Mass in the Academy Chapel.  During 
regular class days, Mass is conducted during Mass/Activities Period in the student chapel. 
 

The Chaplain is often available during and after the school day (by appointment) for those who seek advice and 
counsel or desire to participate in the Sacrament of Penance. 
 

The Chaplain may schedule and lead various other prayer and worship services for the spiritual well-being of 
the Academy community. 

 

The Campus Minister is responsible for student retreats, programs of social/community service and for the peer 
ministry program.  In the peer ministry program, students are encouraged and guided in practical Christian 
living and are given an opportunity to practice an active charity in the life of the Academy.  The Campus 
Minister is also available during and after school (by appointment) for advice and counsel. 

 
FAITH IN ACTION COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAM 
 

In the Faith in Action Community Service Program, each student is required to provide a minimum of fifteen 
hours of community service during each of his years at Marmion.  A student is encouraged to earn service hours 
during the summer months, which may be applied towards the next school year’s requirements. 
 

To insure that students experience serving those in need, the majority of the fifteen hours should be done as 
service outside of the Marmion Community (i.e., nursing home, food pantry, or church service project). 
 

The Campus Minister will oversee the fulfillment of each student’s required hours.  In conjunction with this, the 
Theology Department will require a reflection paper, which will be included in the student’s end-of-year 
Theology grade. All paperwork and service hours are to be turned in by April 1st. After April 1st, the hours will 
be counted toward the next year’s service hours. The service cycle runs from April 1st until April 1st of each year. 
 
There is a penalty for not completing Service Hours by April 1st. After April 1st, hours not completed must be 
fulfilled by July 1st or the student will not be allowed to attend Marmion Academy. 

 

Students will have an additional ten hours of service added to their total of unfinished hours to be completed by 
July 1st. Also, Theology class reflection papers will not be accepted from student and the student will be given a 
grade of incomplete in the class for the assignment. 

 
STUDENT SUPPORT/COUNSELING 

 

The Student Services is the primary professional resource for both students and parents seeking support in 
dealing with adolescent and parenting needs.  Areas of concern may address the emotional and/or academic 
issues of the student. 
 

Students may seek the assistance of Student Services on their own, or may be referred by a faculty member or at 
the suggestion of a parent.  Student Services may also provide professional referrals for outside the school 
community. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



  7 

ACADEMICS 
   

STANDARDS 
 

Marmion Academy is recognized by the Illinois State Board of Education, and is a member of the National 
Catholic Educational Association, the North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, and the 
Illinois State High School Association. 
 

Marmion Academy believes in the highest standards of academic life and thus requires that students take a very 
serious and energetic approach to study, both within and outside of the classroom.  Attendance at class is 
strictly required and any absences must be cleared with the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. Students are 
required to take a full academic load each semester, which generally allows for two study halls per week. 

 
ACADEMIC ADVISEMENT 

 

The general course of study is designed to provide a balanced education and to prepare the student to meet the 
varied admission requirements of colleges and universities.  Underclassmen follow a required curriculum while 
upperclassmen are offered the option of some elective courses to prepare them for further study in college. 

 

The Director of Student Academic Services and Director of College Guidance, and Student Services Counselors 
are available to assist students with academic course planning. 
 

Course descriptions and requirements are published annually in the Program of Studies which is provided in 
the spring of each year to assist students with registration for the next school year. 
 

The Program of Studies and registration materials are distributed to students in the spring. Course schedules are 
developed according to the guidelines published in the Program of Studies.  
 

PHYSICALS/ MEDICAL HISTORY/ MEDICAL RELEASE FORMS 
 

All freshmen and transfer students must submit a current physical including medical history and proof of 
immunization prior to the beginning of the school year. Freshman and transfer students who do not submit the 
appropriate medical forms will not be allowed to attend school until such forms are on file or proof of pending 
doctor appointment is submitted.  Forms must be received no later than September 15. 
 

These documents must be submitted to the Director of Student Academic Services. Appropriate copies will be 
forwarded to the Athletic Department as needed. 
 

All returning students must submit an updated Medical Release Form prior to the beginning of each school 
year. The Medical Release Form must be submitted to the Student Services Office. 
 

CLASS MODERATORS 
  

Each class is assigned a faculty moderator to meet with the class as needed and to act as an advisor and 
facilitator for class activities and needs. 

 

Senior:  Mr. Frank Giangrego 
Junior:  Dr. Rick Holinger 
Sophomore:  Mr. Robert Rebenstorf 
Freshman:  Br. Andre Charron, O.S.B. 

 
CHANGING SCHEDULES 
 

Schedule changes may be requested during the first five school days of the semester. No schedule changes will 
be made after that time, unless there are extenuating circumstances as determined by the Director of Student 
Academic Services. 
 

A one semester elective class may be dropped within the first five days of the semester with no recorded 
attempt. A one semester elective course dropped after the first five school days of the semester will be recorded 
on the transcript as a Withdraw Passing or a Withdraw Failing. 
 



  8 

A full-year elective class may be dropped within the first five days of the first semester with no recorded 
attempt on academic records. A full-year elective course dropped after the first five school days of the first 
semester will be recorded on the transcript as a Withdraw Passing or a Withdraw failing. 
 

A request to drop a one semester non-elective class after the first five school days of the semester must be 
submitted to the Director of Student Academic Services. The Director of Student Academic Services will consult 
with the instructor and the Principal. A grade of Withdraw Passing or Withdraw failing will be recorded on the 
transcript. The course must be made up in the following semester, or during the summer. 
 

A request to drop a full year non-elective class after the first five school days of the first semester must be 
submitted to the Director of Student Academic Services. The Director of Student Academic Services will consult 
with the instructor and the Principal. A grade of Withdraw Passing or Withdraw failing will be recorded on the 
transcript. The course must be made up in the following semester, or during the summer. 

 

A full year non-elective class may not be dropped after the first semester unless there are extenuating 
circumstances that justify such action. A written request must be submitted to the Director of Student Academic 
Services within five school days of the second semester. The Director of Student Academic Services will consult 
the instructor and the Principal. The second semester of the course must be made up the following year, or 
during the summer. 

 
BAND AND CHORUS 
 

Band and Chorus are graded activities with required daily attendance – daily class takes precedence over all 
other activities. Students must petition the Band Director and Director of Student Academic Services for 
exceptions to this policy. 
 

The Marmion-Rosary Band is a full year course, meeting five times per week and receiving one academic credit. 
Band may only be dropped before the first week of July, or for incoming freshmen after the Marching Band 
season. Petition for withdrawal from the Marmion-Rosary Band at any other time must be made through a joint 
conference with the Band Director and the Director of Student Academic Services. 
 

The Marmion Military Band is a full year band with one rehearsal per week and no academic credit. Pre-
requisite for participation in the Marmion Military band is enrollment in the Marmion Academy J.R.O.T.C. 
Program and participation in the Marmion-Rosary Band. A student wishing to participate only in the Military 
Band must receive permission through a joint conference with the Band Director, the Director of Student 
Academic Services and the Senior Army Instructor. 
 

All other policies related to Band Activities are outlined in the Marmion-Rosary Band Handbook. 
 

ACADEMIC PROGRAMMING 
 

A competitive Honors/Advanced Placement Program is available for students who meet the academic 
qualifications. The qualifications for honors placement are evaluated and updated each year and published in 
the Program of Studies. Final determination of Honors Placements is made by the Director of Student Academic 
Services.  

 

The qualifications for the 2013-2014 Academic Year are as follows. 
 

Sophomores, Juniors, and Seniors 
• Sophomores limited to 56 students (28 students per section) 
• Juniors limited to 48 students (24 students per section) 
• Seniors limited to 48 students (24 students per section) 
• Student may take selective honors, however those choosing full honors will 

receive registration priority 
• Priority placements based on Cumulative GPA and number of honors courses 

completed 
• Must maintain minimum Cumulative GPA to qualify for continued honors 

placement (currently 3.6) 



  9 

• Honors Band requires enrollment in at least 2 Honors classes and approval of the 
Band Director and Director of Student Academic Services. Placements determined 
during first quarter. 

 

New Freshmen 
• Score in the 80th percentile or higher on the Admissions Exam for initial 

qualification 
• Submit the Honors Application, which includes a recommendation from an 8th  

Grade Teacher 
• Limited to 56 students (28 students per section) 
• Student may take selective honors courses, however those choosing full honors 

will receive registration priority 
• Must maintain minimum Cumulative GPA to qualify for continued honors 

placement (currently  3.6) 
• Honors Band requires enrollment in at least 2 Honors classes and approval of the 

Band Director and Director of Student Academic Services. Placements determined 
during first quarter.  

 

Students may be placed in advanced levels of math and foreign language, and science based on the results of 
placement tests administered by the respective departments. 

 
CLASS SCHEDULE 

Start  Length  End 
 
Band/Drill Team   6:40 am 0:45  7:25 am  
 
Cafeteria Open   7:00 am 0:25  7:25 am 
 
Zero Period   7:30 am 0:45  8:15 am  
Mon. and Fri. - Assembly 
Tues., Wed., Thurs. – Elective Classes, Science Labs, Learning Center, Office Hours 
               
First Period   8:20 am 0:45  9:05 am      
     
Second Period   9:10 am 0:50  10:00 am 
(Prayer, Announcements, Pledge first five minutes) 
 
Mass/Activities   10:05 am 0:30 10:35 am       
 
Third Period   10:40 am 0:45 11:25 am 

 
Fourth Period   11:30 am 0:45 12:15 pm 
   
Abbey Mass/Lunch:  11:10 – 12:35 
 
Fourth Period Lunch  11:30 am 0:25 11:55 pm 
  
Fifth Period    12:00 pm 0:45 12:45 pm 
  
Fifth Period Lunch  12:20 pm 0:25 12:45 pm 
 
Six Period Class   12:50 pm 0:45 1:35 pm 
 
Seventh Period   1:40 pm 0:45  2:25 pm 
 
Eighth Period   2:30 pm 0:45  3:15 pm 
 
JROTC Formation  3:25 pm 0:35  4:00 pm (selected Fridays only) 



  10

 
 

When an instructor is not present for the beginning of class, students are to remain quietly in their seats.  After 
five minutes, one student should inform the Office of the Director of Student Academic Services while the class 
waits for instruction.    

 
EXAMINATIONS 

 

Quarter examinations will be given in each class at the end of every quarter. Semester examinations will be held 
at mid-year and at the end of the school year.  Semester exams are comprehensive in nature and generally cover 
the materials studied within that semester. 
 

A student will not be permitted to take the final examinations until all financial obligations to the Academy are 
paid in full, or unless special arrangements have been made with the Treasurer's Office. 
 

It is imperative that all students take semester exams. Parents must provide written notification to the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office at least three weeks prior to any special circumstance absence in order for that 
absence to be considered excused. Unexcused absences will result in no make-up exams being given. 

 
ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT 

 

GRADING SYSTEM 
 

Marmion Academy uses a traditional letter grade system with the following understanding: 
 

A+       98% – 100% 
A  95% - 97% 
A -   92% – 94% 
 
B+ 89% – 91% 
B 86% – 88% 
B- 83% – 85% 
 
C+ 80% – 82% 
C 77% – 79%         (Minimum Recommendation for College)  
C-  75% – 76% 
 
D+ 73% – 74% 
D 71% – 72% 
D-  70% 
 
F 69% and below    (No Credit) 

 
A Student’s Grade Point Average (G.P.A.) is computed using the following system: 

 

Honors and Advanced Placement Classes: 
 

  A = 5 Points    
  B = 4 Points 
  C = 3 Points 
  D = 2 Points 
  F = 0 Points  

 
 
 
 
 
 



  11

College Preparatory Classes: 
 

  A = 4 Points    
  B = 3 Points 
  C = 2 Points 
  D = 1 Point 
  F = 0 Points 

 

Points earned for a grading period are averaged to yield a G.P.A. between 0.00 and 5.00. Only full time academic 
subjects are included (this does not include Independent Study, Summer School, skill courses, JROTC, LEAD, 
Chorus, Physical Education, or Art Appreciation). 
 

A student’s cumulative grade point average is calculated by adding each semester’s G.P.A. and dividing by the 
number of semesters a student has been enrolled.  Class Rank is based upon the cumulative G.P.A. generated 
each semester. 

 
Honor Roll 

 

A student’s inclusion in an Honor Roll at Marmion is determined by an Honor Roll Average (HRA) based on 
the following point system. Honor Roll Average is not the same as Grade Point Average. 

 

Points are given for all academic subjects and all other grades appearing on the report card. Honor Roll status 
requires a minimum semester GPA of 2.50 and passing grade in all subjects. 
 

Marmion Honor Roll has three (3) categories determined as follows; 
 

• Superior:   Minimum Honor Roll Average of 3.80 
• Distinguished:  Minimum Honor Roll Average of 3.40 
• Honor:   Minimum Honor Roll Average of 3.00  

 
GRADE REPORTS TO PARENTS (EDLINE) 

 

Report cards are mailed to parents at the end of each quarter.  At mid-quarter, reports ("Blue Slips") are mailed 
to parents of students whose work has been unsatisfactory.  These may be sent home regardless of the actual 
grade earned.  Thus, a grade of C may be unsatisfactory for many students who should do better work.  On the 
report card, teachers may add number-coded comments to explain a student's unsatisfactory work. 

 

Colleges and scholarship organizations require official transcripts to be sent directly from the high school.  
Parents and/or students may receive ONLY unofficial transcripts from the school. 

 

On-line grades are available for immediate access through Marmion Academy’s EDLINE on-line 
communication system. 

 
FAILING GRADES 

 

A failing grade at the semester means loss of ½ credit.  All failures must be made up. Failed courses may not be 
re-taken in subsequent semesters for make-up. Failed work is generally made up during the summer with the 
exception of seniors who must make up failed work prior to graduation. 

 

All students with academic failures in core subjects are required to meet with the Director of Student Academic 
Services to arrange remedial study. 

 

Failing two subjects for either Semester results in a student being placed on academic probation.  Students 
failing two or more subjects for either semester may be considered for dismissal at the end of the school year by 
the Principal and the Principal’s Staff. 

 

Failing grades at the quarter and/or the semester affects a student’s eligibility to participate in extra-curricular 
activities.  

 
 
 



  12

SUMMER SCHOOL 
 

All students must have the approval of the Director of Student Academic Services to take any summer school 
course for high school credit for any reason. Approval forms must be completed and submitted to the Director 
of Student Academic Services prior to enrollment in the course. 
 

Courses that are part of the core curriculum at Marmion Academy will not be approved for the summer school 
with the following exceptions. 

 

• Students who fail a required course must make up the credit by taking an approved “high school 
credit” course at a local community college or through another approved provider. (see Note) 

 

• A student may take an approved “high school credit” course to enable him to take a more advanced 
course in the same field at Marmion Academy. The student must enroll in the advanced level at 
Marmion Academy the following fall. 

 

• If approved, students may take a summer school “college level” course for high school credit in lieu of a 
“high school credit” course. The course must be equivalent in content and contact hours to a Marmion 
Academy course. The Director of Student Academic Services will provide a letter or sign the required 
forms indicating that the course is for high school credit only. 

 

• A student may take a summer school course for skill development or enrichment; however the course 
will not be counted towards graduation requirements. 

• Correspondence courses are not allowed as a substitute for summer course work. 
 

• Students must request a student report of completion with a grade be submitted to the Director of 
Student Academic Services prior to the first day of classes in the fall. 

 

• The student will receive credit for an approved summer school course upon completion with a passing 
grade. The student’s transcript will be updated with the appropriate credit. The grade is ‘noted’ on the 
transcript but not calculated in the student’s GPA. If the course was taken as credit recovery, the 
original failing grade remains on the transcript. 

 

NOTE: Students who fail a required course where an equivalent summer course is not available must 
make up the work through a private tutor. The tutor must submit credentials to the Director of Student 
Academic Services. Along with input from the instructor, the Director of Student Academic Services 
will prepare a detailed outline of content to be covered, assessments to be given, number of hours to be 
completed, and completion date. All tutoring and independent student hours must be logged. All logs, 
graded assessments, and a tutor report must be submitted to the Director of Student Academic Services 
within one week of the completion date. Any costs associated with these tutoring services are the 
responsibility of the student. 

 
TUTORIAL PROGRAM 
 

Early in each school year students who feel able to assist others in academic work, and who are recommended 
by the faculty, are asked to volunteer as a Student Tutor.  A list of these tutors is maintained by the Director of 
Student Academic Services.  Students needing assistance in class work are encouraged to make arrangements 
with the Director of Student Academic Services who will assist in securing a student tutor willing to share his 
time and talent. 

 

All students are encouraged to seek assistance as needed from faculty members.  Faculty members are available 
for student assistance during published office hours.   

 

Any student interested in receiving instruction from a professional tutor should contact the Director of Student 
Academic Services for arrangement and approval.  
 

ACADEMIC RECOVERY PERIOD 
 

Academic Recovery Period is time spent in study for absence from a class.  Academic Recovery Period can also 
be given by the administration at the request of a teacher for failure by a student to complete required work in a 



  13

given class.   Academic Recovery Period is a 30 minute period, served Monday through Thursday. A student 
who misses an Academic Recovery Period will be given a disciplinary detention.  In special circumstances, 
students may be required to meet at the Director of Student Academic Services Office to serve the Academic 
Recovery Period. A student who misses three Academic Recovery Periods without being excused by the 
Director of Student Affairs or Director of Student Academic Services Office will receive a Saturday detention. 

 
 
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 

 

One credit or unit equals a full school year’s passing work in a subject which meets at least five days a week. 
Previous high school course work of transfer students will be evaluated on an individual basis. 

 

Marmion Academy considers it to be the responsibility of parents and students to be aware of Graduation 
Requirements so that there are no deficiencies. Graduation requirements can be found in the Program of Studies 
Guide from the academic year entering the Academy. 

 

In addition to the academic requirements listed in the Program of Studies Guide, the following criteria must also 
be met in order to graduate;  

 

• Successful completion of required Faith in Action Community Service Hours. 
 

• Passing grades in all courses taken senior year. 
 

• Payment of all financial obligations to the Academy. 
 

• Fulfillment of assigned discipline obligations, including detention. 
 

• Seniors are required to have a verification form signed and turned into the Director of Student 
Academic Services prior to taking the second semester exams. 

 

A class valedictorian is chosen in the 4th Quarter of the senior year based on academic achievement, course 
selection and positive influence on campus life. On very rare occasions, more than one student may be 
designated as valedictorian, as deemed appropriate by the Principal. Please note; the top ranked academic 
student is not automatically named valedictorian. 

 
LIBRARY/ STUDENT RESOURCE CENTER 

 

The Library is a silent work area - talking is not permitted.  Students wishing to check out books shall do so with 
the librarian or an assistant.  The Check-out period for books is two weeks.  There is a fine of $.25 per school day 
on overdue books. 
 

Eating, drinking or sleeping is not permitted in the Library. 
 

STUDY / STUDY HALL 
 

Silent Study Halls 
Study hall is a place for serious work and study.  Therefore an atmosphere of quiet is to be maintained 
at all times.  Moderators should be sure that students are working on school related items at all times 
during the study period. 
 

All students are to be in the assigned room for scheduled study halls; students in good Academic and 
Disciplinary standing will be assigned study in the Student Commons Area – all other students will 
report as assigned.  
 

All students must remain seated until attendance is taken and prayer has been said.  
 

Students may not work in groups, nor are they allowed to leave to go to their lockers. 
 
Student Commons Study Hall 
After attendance is taken, students may obtain a pass from the supervisor to go to the Library if they 
wish quiet study. Students must also complete the sign-out sheet and then go directly to the Library - 



  14

no detours.  On arrival at the Library, the student must surrender their hall pass and sign the Library 
sign-in sheet.  When leaving the Library, the student will sign out and retrieve their hall pass.  The 
student must return directly to study hall – no detours. He must complete the sign-out sheet upon his 
return. Students must abide by all Library rules, while in the Library.  

 

Please note that the Library is to be used for research or quiet study. 
 

Students assigned to study in the Commons Area have the option to study alone or study/talk in small 
groups. Computers may be used for Academic purposes only.  Students must abide by all computer use 
policies.   
 

If a student needs to see a teacher, counselor, campus minister etc, he must have a pass signed by the 
individual he wishes to see. Check the pass for day, time and signature.  Students should sign-out 
before leaving the study hall.     
 

If a teacher/counselor/campus minister etc., comes to get a student, have the student sign out before he 
leaves.  
 

Students do not need a pre-signed pass to come to the Main Office, Principal’s Office, Student Services 
Office, or Student Affairs/Attendance Office, but must obtain a pass from the study hall supervisor and 
sign-out before leaving. 
 

Students may obtain a pass from the supervisor to go to the Campus Store if it is open.  Students must 
complete the sign-out sheet, and then go directly to the Campus Store – no detours.  Their pass must be 
signed by the Campus Store moderator upon arrival and they must return within ten minutes.  Upon 
return, the students must complete the sign-in sheet.  No more than 3 students will be allowed to go to 
the Campus Store at one time.   
 

As a general rule, students are not allowed to go to their lockers during study hall, nor are they allowed 
to study in the hallways.  
 

All students are responsible for keeping the study hall clean and orderly.  All trash is to be placed in 
trash cans. 

 
COLLEGE GUIDANCE AND TESTING 

 

The Director of College Guidance is primarily responsible for disseminating college and scholarship 
information, developing appropriate college admission/financial aid/scholarship related programs, assisting 
students in the preparation of scholarship and college application materials and counseling students in regard to 
college and career choices.  The Director may also be available for academic and personal counseling. 
 

Freshmen:  Entrance tests taken in 8th grade and the PSAT Test in the fall furnish information to help place 
freshmen and guide them academically in their first year. Early in the 2nd semester, freshmen take the EXPLORE 
test, which is the first in a series of tests to measure college readiness, assist in course planning, and explore 
careers. 
 

Sophomores:  The PSAT is given in October to prepare for junior year tests and give data helpful for selecting 
the junior and senior year course of studies.  Early in the 2nd semester, sophomores take the PLAN test, which is 
the second in a series of tests to measure college readiness, assist in course planning and explore careers. It is 
also a powerful predictor of ACT scores.  In the spring, sophomores take the ASVAB, which is an extensive 
career exploration assessment. 
 

Juniors:  Juniors take the PSAT in October to compete in the National Merit Scholarship program and prepare 
for the SAT. Early in the 2nd semester, all juniors take a practice ACT test. In the spring, both the SAT and the 
ACT may be taken. The results of the ACT and SAT are used in the college admissions process. Registration for 
the ACT and SAT tests are the responsibility of the student. 
 

Seniors:  Some seniors opt to re-take the SAT or ACT in the fall and some take SAT if required by the college 
they choose. 
 

Marmion Academy may administer other academic and/or career planning tests as opportunities arise. 



  15

COMPUTER AND ELECTRONIC DEVICE USAGE POLICY 
 

The Academy’s computing, data storage, and information retrieval systems are designed to serve its students.  
Network and Internet access is provided to further the legitimate educational goals of the school.  Students are 
encouraged to use the computers, software packages, electronic mail (E-mail), and third-party network software 
to facilitate the efficient exchange of useful information pertaining to educational or school-related activities. 

 

All components of the Academy’s computer facilities (hardware, software, networks) are and remain the 
property of the Academy.  Information residing on the Academy’s computer system hard drive(s), and floppy 
discs that have been purchased by the Academy, are considered Academy property.  Users are expected to 
conduct on-line activities ethically and legally using network etiquette rules. 
 

The use of these resources is a privilege - not a right.  Misuse of these resources will result in the suspension 
and/or loss of these privileges, and may also result in disciplinary or legal action.  Financial restitution will be 
sought for any willful damage to equipment that requires repair or replacement. 
 

Laptop computers may be allowed in the classroom, at the discretion of the instructor.  The laptop computers 
are not allowed to connect to the Marmion Academy network. 

 
APPROPRIATE/ACCEPTABLE EDUCATIONAL USE EXAMPLES (non-inclusive): 

 

• Internet access may be used to retrieve information from libraries, databases, and World Wide Web sites 
to enrich and expand curriculum. 

 

• E-mail capabilities may be used to facilitate distance-learning projects. 
 

• List-servers and newsgroups may be used to gain access to current information on local, state, national, 
and world events. 

 
INAPPROPRIATE/UNACCEPTABLE USE EXAMPLES (non-inclusive): 

 

• Transmission of any material in violation of any U.S. or state law, including but not limited to; 
copyrighted material; threatening, harassing, pornographic or obscene material; or material protected 
by trade secret. 

 

• Resources may not be used in a manner that is disruptive to the work of the educational environment.  
The display or transmission of messages, images, cartoons, use of E-mail or other computer messages 
that are sexually explicit constitute harassment which is prohibited by the Academy. 

 

• It is illegal for anyone to knowingly allow any telecommunications facility under their control to be 
used for the transmission of illegal material. 

 

• Use of facilities for financial or commercial gain, product advertising, political lobbying, chain letters, or 
sending unsolicited junk mail is prohibited. 

 

• Vandalism is prohibited.  This includes, but is not limited to, any attempts to harm or destroy the data 
of another user, the network or Internet. 

 

• Cyber-bullying is prohibited.  This includes, but is not limited to harassing, teasing, intimidating, 
threatening, or terrorizing another person by sending or posting hurtful e-mail, messages, instant 
messages, text messages, pictures or images, or web site posting (including blogs). 

 

• Attempts to breach network integrity, security codes and/or passwords will be considered a form of 
vandalism. 

 

• Violating the rules of network etiquette is prohibited. 
 

• The creation, propagation, and/or use of computer viruses are prohibited. 
 

• Deleting, copying, modifying, or otherwise tampering with data and/or files belonging to other users is   
prohibited. 

 



  16

• Anonymous E-mail messages are prohibited. 
 

• Posing as another person on the Internet, including faculty, staff or students is prohibited. 
 

• The forgery, reading, deleting, copying, modifying, or otherwise tampering with the electronic mail 
messages of other users is prohibited. 

 

• Unauthorized attempts to use another’s name, E-mail, computer address, or workstation to send E-mail 
or similar communications are prohibited, and may subject the individual to disciplinary action. 

 

• “Hacking,” willful destruction of computer hardware or software, or attempts to exceed or modify the 
parameters of the Academy’s computer system is prohibited.  The Academy’s authorized operator is 
expressly permitted to intercept and cancel any/all E-mail messages that have the capability or 
potential to overload the system.  Any person intentionally overloading the Academy’s system 
resources may be subject to disciplinary action. 

 
COMPUTER USE - RESTRICTIONS 

 

• Students are never to independently use faculty or office computers. 
 

• A student must use only his own Academy-assigned and registered access code unless prior 
authorization is received from the Technology Director. 

 

• Students are prohibited from using other student’s access codes. 
 

CELL PHONES AND OTHER ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
 

Students are not to use personal laser pointers, cameras, radios, disc players, iPods, iPads, MP3 players (with or 
without head phones), nor game devices while on school property during school hours (7:45 am – 3:10 pm).  
These items will be confiscated if found.  
 

Since cell phones can be disruptive to the learning environment and have on occasion been used for cheating 
purposes, they are not allowed to be carried or used in the school buildings between 7:45 am and 3:10 pm. Any 
cell phone brought to school by a student must be turned off and placed in the student’s locker during the 
day/activity; they may also be stored in the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 
 

For family emergency, calls should be made to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office.  The Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office will take messages to students or take appropriate action. 
 

Cell phones are not to be used by students during class periods. Cell phones are to be turned off and kept in the 
student’s locker. Students needing to make phone calls should report to the Main Office in order to use 
Academy phone. 

 

First Time Violation: $25.00 fine will be assessed, paid in cash to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office for 
device retrieval. 
 

Each Additional Violation: $50.00 fine will be assessed, paid in cash to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 
Parents will be required to retrieve phone from the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  17

STUDENT AFFAIRS AND DISCIPLINE REGULATIONS/ INFORMATION 
 

The Academy’s rules, supervised and administered by the Director of Student Affairs, are designed to be a fair 
and impartial system of controls.  The rules of conduct are made for the betterment of the individual student, 
and to guarantee the rights of all individuals at Marmion Academy. Students must learn a system of justice 
based on Christian principles and the respect for authority, and those violating the rules will receive a 
compensatory punishment.  By the act of enrolling at Marmion Academy, students agree to observe the 
regulations of the Academy.   

 
STUDENT RESPECT 
 
The Benedictine Community adheres to the belief that we at Marmion Academy are a Christian family.  We 
value each individual for his/her intrinsic worth and therefore should treat him or her in accordance with 
Christian values. 
 

Any hazing, intimidation, harassment, or ethnic/racial slurs (including via internet) are cause for disciplinary 
action, which could lead to expulsion from the Academy.  As members of the Marmion family, students are 
expected to treat its members and their property with respect.  Students should always be concerned with 
maintaining the neat appearance of both the school and its grounds. 

 

CAVEAT:  Certain behavior patterns are obvious and rules need not be written.  However, violation of these 
unwritten rules will be subject to punishment.  If a "reasonable belief" exists that a student has, in his possession 
and on Academy property, any item that might be deemed harmful to person or to morals, either to himself or 
to others, a search of his belongings will be judged to be in order. 

 
STUDENT RESPONSIBILITY   
 

It is a student’s responsibility to check the daily discipline lists posted on the Student Affairs/Attendance Office 
bulletin board. 

 
STUDENT GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

 

Any student who feels that a faculty or staff member has wrongfully or unfairly treated him has the right to seek 
mediation from the Director of Student Affairs, Director of Student Academic Services, a School Counselor, or 
the Principal. 
 

A student experiencing conflict with a fellow student should contact and report the incident to the Director of 
Student Affairs. 

 
STUDENT ASSISTANTS 

 

Students will be assigned to serve as assistants to the Academy Receptionist.  The duties of the student 
assistants are to collect report forms, assist staff and faculty as needed, and receive visitors to the campus. 
 

Once the assistant is no longer needed by the Academy Receptionist, he is to report directly to his regularly 
scheduled class.  Student Assistants are not excused from, nor should they miss exams, presentations, or any 
other academic obligations while serving as Student Assistant.  

 

If the assistants are unable to serve or have a conflict, they are to notify the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 

Marmion Academy is a "closed campus".  As such, all students excused for departing during the class day will 
be required to check out upon their departure and check in upon their return at the Student Affairs/Attendance 
Office, unless traveling as a member of an athletic team or school sponsored group. 
 

If you are going to be out of town and another person will be acting as “guardian” for your child, you must 
notify the Student Affairs/Attendance Office in writing.  The Academy will not release a student due to illness 
or injury to anyone except a parent/legal guardian unless we have written authorization to do so.  



  18

Authorization is also needed when granting guardianship during student illness. Please provide written 
authorization for that person(s) other than parents who can report student illness to the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office. 
 

To excuse a student for tardiness or illness, a parent or guardian must call the school each day (630) 897-6936, ext. 
231) before 9:00 a.m. NOTE: E-mail may not be used for reporting absences. 

 
ABSENCES 

 

Marmion Academy strongly discourages absence caused by student’s vacationing. We urge parents to give 
serious consideration to the consequences of such absences. Parents and students should understand that 
excessive absences, whether excused or unexcused, will drastically affect the class grade. Any absence 
immediately before or after any vacation/holiday requires a Doctor’s note to verify illness. 

 

Requests to be absent from class should be directed to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office.  The Academy 
strongly recommends appointments with Doctors/Dentists NOT be scheduled during class hours.  However, if 
necessary, parents must notify the Student Affairs/Attendance Office to arrange the absence and upon return, 
written verification from the specific Doctor, Dentist or a parent must be submitted to verify the visit. 
 

Students are responsible for make-up assignments and may contact classmates, refer to Edline, or contact their 
teacher via e-mail to obtain classroom assignments.  
 

Any absence of 3 days or more requires a Doctor’s release upon return to school.  The release should include 
any special need or arrangement that supports the student’s return to school. 

 

There are three kinds of absences.  The Student Affairs/Attendance Office will determine the category of an 
absence. The three categories are as follows; 

 

• EXCUSED:  Sickness or a death in the family are considered legitimate reasons for absence. The Director 
of Student Affairs determines other legitimate reasons. 

 

• UNEXCUSED:  A student who is absent with parental permission more than 10 days or any absence 
that has not been deemed ‘excused’ by the Student Affairs/Attendance Office is considered unexcused. 
Teachers will not be obliged to provide remedial assistance or substitute tests for those missing during 
an unexcused absence. (Examples of unexcused absences: vacations, social events, non-Marmion athletic 
events, etc.) 

 

Unexcused absence will result in the student being ineligible for all extra-curricular activities including 
meetings, practices, competitions, etc. for the day of the unexcused absence. In the case a full day 
unexcused absence, the student will be ineligible the day following his return to school. 

 

•      TRUANT:    A student who is absent from a class period or for the day without parental permission is 
truant.  A truant student may lose the privilege of make-up work or tests, receive a zero for any 
work/tests/quizzes missed, and will receive Academic Recovery Periods. The student will be assigned one 
Academic Recovery Period and one Disciplinary Detention for every period Truant and the student’s 
parent(s) will be notified. 

 

Absence considered Truant will result in the student being ineligible for all extra-curricular activities 
including meetings, practices, competitions, etc. for the day of the Truancy. In the case of full day 
Truancy, the student will be ineligible the day of his return to school. 

 

"Skip-days” are not recognized by the Academy. Students who deliberately skip school will be considered 
truant. If any more than 10 students from any particular class are missing on the same day for any reason the 
Academy may deem that as a skip day and those individuals will be considered truant. The academy may ask 
for a doctor’s note or a written letter from the college attended on that day that was missed. All others may be 
treated as truant or unexcused for the day. 



  19

EXCESSIVE ABSENCES 
 

After 10 countable absences from school or a specific class, whether excused or unexcused, a student will receive 
one Academic Recovery Period for every additional absence from the specific class, or multiple Academic 
Recovery Periods in the case of additional absences from school beyond the 10 allowed absences. 

 

The student may also be required to appear before the Board of Discipline.  Possible penalties may include the 
student’s removal from a class or possible expulsion.   
 

Excessive absences from school will potentially result in lower academic achievement. 
 

TARDINESS 
 

A student late to school must report to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office to check in with a note or an 
explanation.  It is a student's responsibility to be on time for school and for class.  Penalties for tardiness may 
include demerits, detentions, and parent notification. Teachers may also assess additional penalties at their 
discretion.  
 

Students who are habitually late for school may be sent home until parents meet with the Academy 
administration. 

 
ILLNESS IN SCHOOL 

 

If a student should become ill during the school day, he should request a pass from his instructor to the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office.  The Student Affairs/Attendance Office will determine the appropriate course of 
action in response to the student’s illness.  If determined appropriate, the student’s parents will be contacted 
and asked to pick the student up from school.  If the need arises, the ill student will be tended to by Academy 
staff, including a certified Emergency Medical Technician (EMT). 

 
MEDICATION POLICY 

 

For dispensing medication to students at Marmion Academy the procedures noted below will be followed.  Due 
to legal ramifications, academy personnel will give no medication unless these regulations are observed. 
 

Parents or guardian must complete the appropriate medication form, available from the academy. Parents or 
guardian shall also provide the Academy with the physician’s orders or prescription detailing the name of the 
student, the name of the physician of record and provide a written request authorizing the dispensation of the 
prescribed medication at school.  

 

Medication shall be brought to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office in a container appropriately labeled by 
the pharmacy or physician. The name of the student and the names of the physician, pharmacy and pharmacy 
phone number shall be indicated on the container. 
 

The Academy shall provide a locked storage space for all student medication, except for prescribed inhalers, 
which may remain with the student as indicated by a physician. 
 

The Director of Student Affairs or his designee shall maintain a written record detailing the dispensation of all 
student medications.   

 
SNOW SCHEDULE 

 

On occasion, when there is severe winter weather, Marmion Academy may employ a “Delayed Start Schedule."  
On these days school will begin at 9:20 a.m. with first period class.  Dismissal will normally be at the regular 
time in the afternoon.  Morning school formation, band and any other before school activity/practice will not 
meet.  The rest of the school day will be under a special, shortened, schedule.  
 
Early morning radio and television announcements will inform students, parents and faculty by 6:00 a.m. if 
there is to be a change in the normal school hours or if school will be closed due to inclement weather.  All are 
urged to tune their radio or television to one of the following local stations: 

 



  20

  Radio:  WGN 720 AM   WBBM 780 AM 
 

  Television: WBBM/CBS Channel 2 
    WMAQ/NBC Channel 5 
    WLS/ABC Channel 7 
    WGN Channel 9 
    WFLD/FOX Channel 32  
    CLTV News (Cable/Satellite Television) 

 

Students, parents and faculty may also contact the Chicago area Emergency Closing Center at: 1-312-222-SNOW 
or on the internet at: www.EmergencyClosings.com 
 

Parents/Guardians will also receive an automated message through the Academy’s SchoolReach 
Communication System. 

 
CAMPUS LIMITS 

 

General campus limits are as follows: 
 

• South: Butterfield Road 
• East:  Raddant Road 
• West: Abbey Driveway 
• North: Trees separating the recreation/ athletic area from the Abbey grounds. 

 
Special areas considered OFF-LIMITS to students: 

 

Grounds:  
• Immediate Abbey area (exception - Abbey Mass). 
• Area north of pool, field house, and school building. 
• Abbey entrances (north & south) and Abbey roads are not to be used by students. 
• Property west of Abbey Driveway. 
• Lawns west of guesthouse. (Mary Crest House). 

 

Buildings:  
• Power House and Garage areas. 
• Kitchen and its basement. 
• Tunnel between Dining Hall and Power House. 
• Faculty Room/ Department Offices/ Maintenance Rooms. 
• The bathroom in the Battaglia Center is not for student use and is reserved for Academy employees 

and guests. 
 

CAMPUS HOURS  
 

Students are not allowed on campus between 10:30 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. (exception: those students and guests 
who are part of a Marmion function or group).  Students found on campus during the period of time the 
campus is closed will be considered trespassing on private property.  

 
CAMPUS VISITORS 

 

On weekdays during school hours all visitors/guests are required to report to the Academy Receptionist upon 
arrival.  
 

Students inviting guests to visit the campus (excluding scheduled family or public events) must make 
arrangements prior to the visit, with the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 
 

All should be aware of visitor restrictions outside of school hours as contained in the Parent/ Student Policy 
and Procedure Handbook. 

 
 



  21

CAMPUS FACILITIES 
 

Campus facilities, including athletic facilities – including the gymnasium, field house, and weight-room -- are 
for the use of Marmion Academy students and personnel and thus are not open to "guests".  The Principal or 
his designee must approve exceptions. 
 

SCHOOL PROVIDED TRANSPORTATION 
 

The Academy provides transportation for various school-authorized activities:  field trips, athletic events, club 
ventures, etc.  The vehicles used are either provided by Marmion Academy or through charter companies.  
Students using these vehicles represent Marmion Academy, and are expected to act appropriately. All rules 
and regulations of the Academy apply during such trips. 
 

Illinois State law requires that all garbage and debris be kept off the floors of vehicles.  Refuse containers 
should be used as provided.  Other safety rules include: remaining seated at all times while the vehicle is 
moving, keeping hands inside the vehicle, keeping noise to a minimum, and refraining from throwing objects 
out the windows or inside the vehicle. 
 

Students will be held financially responsible for any damage they may cause vehicles.  
 

AUTOMOBILES/ PARKING LOT 
 

Student parking at Marmion Academy is a privilege granted by school.  Parking permits may be purchased for 
$25.00 per academic year and may be issued to sophomores, juniors or seniors who submit a completed car 
registration form available in the Student Affairs/Attendance Office.  Students with academic problems, 
attendance problems or behavior problems are subject to the loss of this driving privilege.  Registration 
remains valid for the duration of the school year as long as the holder follows all driving rules and regulations, 
maintains regular attendance, keeps good conduct, and is making academic progress. 

 

Students who abuse driving privileges or are determined to be a safety threat to others, may lose driving 
privileges and not be allowed a car on campus. 

 

Students are to park in designated parking spaces and in specific student areas (check Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office Bulletin Board).  For emergency reasons, students should not park in front of the 
Administration Building, in the first two rows in the quad area parking lot, or in the designated faculty parking 
area. 

 

Students parking at Marmion Academy should note the following; 
 

• Academy Administration maintains the right to search vehicles in the parking lot. 
 

• Students may not use automobiles to leave campus during the school day without permission from the 
Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 

 

• All automobiles should be kept locked while parked in the parking lot. 
 

• Students are prohibited from loitering, playing loud music, etc. at any time in the Academy parking lot 
areas. 

 

• Students are prohibited from changing clothes in parking lot areas. 
 

• Students must observe a maximum 25 mph speed limit on campus. 
 

• Driving in a manner jeopardizing the safety of others or any form of reckless driving will result in 
revocation of driving/parking on campus privileges. 

 

• The Abbey roads are off-limits. 
 

• Driving an unregistered car to school is prohibited. 
 

• Driving on lawns will be assessed a minimum fine of $25.00 and may result in revocation of driving 
privileges. 



  22

 

• Student vehicles may not be used for on-campus transportation, e.g., for drill, band, football or outdoor 
athletic practices, etc. 

 

• Any student violating the above traffic rules will be given a citation, including a $10.00 fine to be paid 
to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office.  In extreme or excessive cases, driving privileges may be 
suspended for a period of time.  The Student Affairs/Attendance Office is the arbiter in cases dealing 
with driving citations. 

 

• In order to secure the safety and security of all student and staff vehicles, the parking lot is off- limits 
during the school day. A student needing to go to his vehicle during school hours must secure 
permission and a pass from the Student Affairs/Attendance Office.   

 

Marmion Academy assumes no responsibility for damage to or theft relating to vehicles while on Academy 
property. 

 
PERSONAL APPEARANCE 
 

UNIFORM 
 

Marmion Academy as a private, Catholic secondary school offering an academic programming of studies 
maintains a formal dress code in keeping with its definition and character. The formal dress code contributes to 
the seriousness of purpose and to a positive learning environment. The Academy expects the full support of 
parents and guardians in implementing all aspects of the dress code. 
 

The Marmion Academy School Uniform consists of navy blue blazer, regulation khaki pants, white button 
down short sleeve shirt with button down collar, black belt, red/blue school tie, solid black or solid brown 
oxford shoes (Oxford Style - leather shoes with laces and a heel; no loafers, deck or athletic looking shoes.), 
black crew socks (no ankle, low cut or no-show style socks), and a name tag (last name and initials). A blue 
monogrammed sweater is available to wear for cooler weather. T-shirts may be worn under the uniform shirt, 
but must be solid white in color, with no writing or logos. 

 

The School Uniform is replaced by the leadership program uniform, either JROTC or LEAD uniforms two days 
per week as scheduled. Specific requirements concerning dress code will be posted on the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office Bulletin Board.    

 

Uniforms are to be worn correctly at all times, whether on campus or off. Remember that when in uniform, 
school or military, you identify yourself as a Marmion Cadet and should represent our school in the best 
possible manner.  This includes before and after school, and at school sponsored weekend events when 
students are required to be in uniform 

 

The condition of the uniform is the responsibility of the student wearing it. If a student’s uniform is defaced or 
torn in any way, the student wearing the uniform may be held responsible for cleaning, repair or replacement. 
In the case of hazing or bullying, students who purposely deface or damage another student’s uniform will be 
responsible for cleaning, repair or replacement. 

 

Students may not wear earrings or have any visible piercing (i.e. tongue piercing) or offensive/visible tattoos 
while in uniform.  Jewelry is also prohibited while in uniform.  Jewelry exception: one finger ring and one 
watch may be worn.   Note: earring coverings such as a bandage or plastic earring-hole saver are not 
acceptable. No military insignias are to be worn with the school uniform. 

 

ID replacements are obtained in the Student Affairs/Attendance Office.  The charge 
for an ID card replacement is $5.00. 

 
 
Gym shorts and shirts are required for physical education classes. 

 
 
 



  23

MARMION P.R.I.D.E AND SPIRIT DAY WEAR 
 

On Thursday of every week, or as designated by the Director of Student Affairs students may wear official 
Marmion Academy shirts, this includes official Marmion sporting team jerseys, Marmion Club/Activities 
shirts, or other approved Marmion spirit wear purchased in the Academy Campus Store. The School Uniform 
pants, socks, belt, and shoe requirements remain in place on this day.  

 
MERCHANDISING BY PARENTS AND STUDENTS 
 

The selling of goods on campus, and the use of Marmion Academy’s logo, name or proprietary images on 
clothing items, banners, web sites, etc. is prohibited without approval and written consent of the Principal. 

 
HAIRCUT REGULATION / POLICY 

 

Students are to be clean-shaven daily, and each Marmion Academy student is required to have a proper haircut 
at all times.  To insure compliance with the haircut regulation and policy, all students will be inspected 
approximately every four weeks during the school year.  Dates for all haircut inspections can be found posted 
on the Student Affairs/Attendance Office Bulletin Board and also indicated on the school calendar. 
 

Haircut inspection is conducted during the morning assembly or lunch period on the scheduled date.  Students 
who are absent during the inspection period will be considered as failing the haircut inspection. 
 

In the event a student does not meet the criteria set in the haircut policy during the inspection and fails the 
haircut inspection, he will be assessed one disciplinary detention to be served as designated by the Director of 
Student Affairs or his designee. 
Students who fail inspection must be re-inspected the following class day by the Director of Student Affairs or 
his designee. Should the student fail the haircut inspection the second time, he will be placed in In School 
Suspension or sent home until such time as the student has an Academy approved haircut. 
 

In the event a student has an approved absence on the appointed haircut inspection day, the student must 
present himself for haircut inspection to a representative of the Student Affairs Office upon his return to school. 

 
HAIRCUT REQUIREMENTS AND GUIDELINES 

 

All students should keep their hair neatly combed. The hair should not hang down over the student's eyes and 
may not be longer than 3 1/2 inches. It should in no way touch the collar of the shirt and it should not hang 
over the ears. The hair is to be tapered or faded on the sides and in the back (layering of hair will be accepted if 
it is not too drastic). Sideburns should be trimmed and should not go lower than the bottom of the ear hole 
opening. 
 

No unusual or bizarre hairstyles or colors will be permitted.  A student who appears at school wearing a 
bizarre hair style/color as determined by Academy administration will be sent home and may not return until 
the issue has been corrected. Absences accrued under this policy will be treated as non-excused absences. 

 

The Director of Student Affairs and his designee(s) will conduct all haircut inspections. 
 

PERSONAL POSSESSIONS POLICY 
 

As a general rule, students should not bring expensive personal items or excessive amounts of money to the 
school. Valuables and money should be either locked in a locker or be kept on the student’s person at all times. 
Each student is responsible for his personal possessions and should guard them accordingly. The Academy is 
not responsible for losses from fire or theft.  
 

Students who bring valuables to school, may bring them to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office where they 
will be placed in a locked safe until the end of the school day. Coaches and Physical Education Teachers may 
also be given valuables to be locked in a safe in the class or team’s designated areas.  
 

Students should clearly mark their clothing, hats, books, and other portable property for easy identification. 
 



  24

Students who carelessly lose items necessary for class will be responsible for replacing them.  Missing items 
does not excuse missing class work.  Books, shoes, hats, coats, etc. should not be left lying around public areas.  
Anyone finding such items should deposit them in the Lost & Found area indicated below.  Items remaining 
unclaimed after one week will be presumed to have been discarded by the owner and may be unavailable for 
return. 

 

Students who have lost/missing articles should report them to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office and also 
check the Lost and Found. 

 

LOST AND FOUND AREAS 
 

• Books – Campus Store  
 

• Calculators – Math Department 
 

• Valuables (watches, wallets, jewelry, blazers, etc.) – Student Affairs/Attendance Office 
 

• Miscellaneous – Container under stairs near Gym 
 

• Possession of any articles reported lost by another is a serious offense and will be treated as a case of 
stealing. 

 
LOCKERS 

 

Students are assigned two half lockers or one full hall locker. Those enrolled in P.E. classes will be assigned a 
gym locker.  Ownership of the locker is maintained by Marmion Academy and the student is granted the use of 
the lockers according to the following regulations: 
 

• The only items that may be placed in lockers are articles of clothing, schoolbooks or supplies relating to 
school use, lunches, and personal items, which the student is legally entitled to have in his possession. 

 

• The assignment of a locker to a student and the use of it by that student are granted with the student’s 
understanding that the school Administration has access to the locker at any time. 

 

• The school is not responsible for lost or stolen property. 
 

• Students must keep their hall and gym lockers locked.  
 

• School-supplied locks must be used on lockers.  Unauthorized locks will be removed. 
 

• The student is financially responsible for the replacement cost or repair if damage is done to his 
assigned locker. 

 

• Students are not to attach items to the inside of the locker with any type of permanent adhesive.  
Locker decorations must respect the academic and Christian nature of the school. 

 

• Any locker damage must be reported to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office immediately. 
 

• Students should not share locker combinations with other students. 
 

BOOK BAGS 
 

In accordance with State and local fire codes and in order to provide security for student’s personal 
possessions, use of book bags is prohibited during the school day. Bags used to carry books to and from school 
must be kept in the student’s locker during the class day. 
 

Gym clothes and books may not be left in halls or foyers. As dictated by City of Aurora Health and Fire 
Codes, bags used to carry gym clothes are not allowed in the class room or the cafeteria. 

 
INSPECTION AND SEARCH 

 

In order to provide a safe and healthful environment, the Academy reserves the right to inspect lockers for the 
purpose of checking cleanliness, graffiti, and to insure lockers function properly.  Also, lockers, bags, and 



  25

vehicles may be searched when there is reasonable suspicion of possession of stolen property or illicit objects or 
materials contrary to Academy Policy. 
 

In support of this policy, the Academy also reserves the right to use periodic canine inspection of lockers and 
cars. 

 
 
 

POSTERS/FLIERS 
 

All posters, fliers or advertisements that are displayed on campus by any club or individual must be approved 
by the Student Affairs/Attendance Office and stamped for approval prior to posting on campus. 
 

It is the responsibility of the individual or group hanging posters, fliers, etc. to take them down in a timely 
manner after advertised program, event, etc. has taken place. 

 
 

FIGHTING, INTIMIDATION, BULLYING, HARASSMENT AND OR HAZING 
 

Bullying is negative behavior carried out repeatedly over time and can take three forms: physical (hitting, 
kicking, pushing, taking personal belongings); verbal (taunting, malicious teasing, name calling); and 
psychological (spreading rumors, manipulating social relationships or engaging in social exclusion, extortion 
or intimidation). Any aggressive behavior including bullying, hazing, verbal or written threats, intimidation, or 
other forms of physical, verbal or psychological aggression, constitutes an infringement upon others’ rights. 
 

Given the serious nature of aggressive and violent behavior, as well as past court rulings across the nation, the 
school may intervene with consequences. In cases where Marmion Academy students are identified as 
involved in bullying, hazing, verbal or written threats, intimidation, physical fights or other types of aggressive 
behavior or destructive response to conflict, parents or guardians will be notified. The student may be referred 
to counseling and/or mediation and disciplinary action may also result. 
 

Should any students resort to physical fighting on or off school grounds, all involved will be held equally 
accountable for such misconduct. Minimally, both will be placed on disciplinary probation; parents will be 
notified immediately, and each will be suspended from school for that day and the following day. 
 

Any communication, whether verbal or in writing, centered on the threat or glorification of gun/weapon 
violence, when verified, will result in immediate dismissal. If deemed necessary, proper authorities will be 
notified. 
 

HARASSMENT is defined as a course of vexatious comments or conduct that is known or reasonably to be 
known to be contrary to the support of individual dignity. In order for harassment in relation to this policy to 
occur, the activity need not expressly refer to person’s race, ethnic background, gender, religion and/or 
disability, but need only be motivated by these types of considerations. Students that post anything on the 
internet that is detrimental to Marmion Academy’s mission or philosophy may face disciplinary action. 
 

DISRESPECTFUL BEHAVIOR is defined as any form of negative treatment based on such ascribed statuses as 
ethnic background, gender, religion and/or disability. Disrespectful behavior shall include such actions as 
jokes, name-calling, innuendo, discourteous treatment, development of pictures, material or graffiti, threats 
and/or physical violence, or any behavior where an individual is consistently treated in a less favorable 
manner. 
 

Harassment and/or disrespectful behavior based on such factors as, but not limited to, ethnic or national 
background, race, gender, religion, sexual orientation and/or disability is contrary to the support of individual 
dignity and will not be tolerated. Such behavior will be addressed through educational means, and/or contact 
with the local law enforcement agency. 

 



  26

POLICY ON GANGS AND UNAUTHORIZED ORGANIZATIONS 
 

Marmion Academy believes that the values advocated by gangs in our society are in conflict with the Christian 
values of the Academy.  Therefore, students are not allowed any connection with gangs or to glamorize gangs.  
Participating in gang activity, displaying gang symbols, drawing gang graffiti on walls or books, wearing gang 
colors, soliciting others for gang membership, or intimidating or threatening any individual will result in a 
Board of Discipline Meeting, which may result in dismissal. 

 
With that, any student found to be a member of, affiliated with, or associated with any group identified with 
antisocial, disrespectful, violent or criminal behavior will face a hearing before the Board of Discipline for 
consideration of dismissal. 

Any behavior or action that indicates an association with a given group is a violation of the policy above. 
Examples include but are not limited to: signing, recruiting, carrying calling cards, wearing clothing or jewelry, 
consistent use of sportswear associated with a particular gang, adorning one’s self asymmetrically in any 
manner, marking school property or displaying gang references on personal belongings. 

 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE POLICY 

 

At the heart of Marmion Academy's educational philosophy is a strong concern that our students avoid all 
behavior that is contrary to Christian morality or civil law.  This includes behavior that is destructive to one's 
personal good or to the health, safety, and welfare of the student body.  Since it is Marmion Academy's goal to 
provide a safe and healthy environment for all students, the Academy reserves the right to use extraordinary 
measures to ensure that such an environment is protected. 
 

Marmion Academy has a two-fold policy regarding drug/alcohol use. The first policy is disciplinary and deals 
with any student found to be in possession of or under the influence of drugs/alcohol on campus.   The second 
policy is remedial and deals with care and intervention for students in need or at risk. 
 

The Academy will uphold any and all local, state and federal statutes that apply to student behavior in regard 
to possession and use of drugs/alcohol, and will cooperate as warranted with law enforcement officials. 

 
DISCIPLINARY POLICY 

 

USE OR POSSESSION 
 

As indicated under "Reasons for Dismissal" possession and use of drugs, possession of drug paraphernalia or 
alcohol are prohibited. In a case where a student is found in possession of or use of is evident, the following 
procedure will take place: 
 

• Parents will be informed and will be required to meet with the Academy administration. 
 

• The student will be drug tested by the Student Affairs/Attendance Office or designee. 
 

• The Student will be brought before the Academy's Board of Discipline.  Part of the disciplinary action 
of the Board may be mandatory drug/alcohol evaluation within two weeks by a DASA licensed and 
certified professional at parent/student expense.  Failure to comply with resulting professional 
recommendations will result in dismissal from the Academy.   

 

• In any and all cases involving drugs or alcohol the student will be referred to the School Counselor for 
further evaluation and subsequent recommendations. 

 

• A report may be submitted to local law enforcement agencies. 
 

SIGNS OF POSSESSION OR USE   
 

When there is a reasonable suspicion of a student possessing, using or dealing in drugs or alcohol, the 
Academy has the right to submit students to a thorough search of clothing, school bags, lockers or cars.   
Students may be required to take a drug test administered by school/professional personnel. Testing positive 
will be taken as a sign of alcohol/drug use and appropriate disciplinary action will be taken. 



  27

 
SALE OR TRANSFER   

 

Selling or transferring of drugs or health endangering substances or "look-alikes" will result in an immediate 
Board of Discipline Meeting.  Sale or transfer is reason for dismissal.  The student may be referred to local law 
enforcement personnel. 

 
NON-COOPERATION  

 

If a student who has been deemed by the Academy to be under the influence refuses to take a Drug Screening 
Test conducted by the Academy personnel, the student will be immediately suspended and considered to be 
under the influence. A Board of Discipline Meeting will immediately follow. 

 

If a student or parents of a student who has been required to take a Drug Screening Test refuse to share the 
results of said test or refuse to release to the Academy the results of a required Drug Screening Test, then the 
student will face the immediate suspension followed by a Board of Discipline meeting. This is ground for 
dismissal from the Academy as determined by the Board of Discipline. 

 

Students who have appeared before the Board of Discipline for Alcohol/Drug matters and have not been 
expelled, but rather placed under a contract, may have as part of their contract the stipulation that the student 
will be subject to random Drug Screening for a length of time determined by the Board of Discipline. 
 

In the case of required random drug screening: 
 

• Parents will be notified the day of the screening and have the option to be present during the 
screening. 

 

• Parents will also have the option of having the Drug Screening Test conducted by the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office or by an Academy accredited facility within twelve (12) hours of the time 
they are contacted by the Academy. 

 

• Failure to comply or positive test results will result in an automatic suspension until a  
Board of Discipline meeting can take place. 

 
CARE / INTERVENTION PROCEDURES 

 

Any student, who feels he needs support or help regarding drug/alcohol use, or who knows another student 
who may be in need of help, is encouraged to consult with any counselor or teacher.  Confidentiality will be 
used in dealing with any problems as long as they are not life threatening, or as long as confidentiality is not in 
conflict with any applicable State Laws. 
 

This type of intervention is not considered a disciplinary issue. 
 

When a student voluntarily seeks help or is referred to Student Services for possible intervention by a teacher 
or other students, Student Services will CONFIDENTIALLY utilize the following procedures: 
 

• Student Services will confidentially survey a student's teachers to determine the nature of the problem 
or behavior patterns. 

 

• If Student Services judges that a student may have a potential drug or alcohol problem, they will meet 
with the student to intervene and might involve parents, depending on the severity of the problem.   

 

• Student Services may also suggest an evaluation done by a local DASA licensed and certified 
professional.  The following professionals are offered as referrals: 

 

Linden Oaks Hospital   Breaking Free 
852 S. West     120 Gale Street    
Naperville, Illinois    Aurora, Illinois 
630-897-1003 

 
 



  28

Central DuPage Hospital                  Mercy Center             
25 N. Winfield Road   1325 North Highland Ave. 
Winfield, Illinois    Aurora, Illinois 60506 
630-801-2657 

 

If evaluation indicates a problem and a further program is recommended, the Academy will suggest/require 
that the recommendations be followed.  Any costs for such programs are the responsibility of student/parents. 
Student Services will continue to assist student and parents with problems, which are identified before, during 
and after any treatment program. 

 
TOBACCO POLICY  

 

In compliance with state law and in order to foster the health and well-being of all students, Marmion does not 
allow the use of tobacco in any form.  The penalties for use of or possession are: 

 

• 1st Offense: $25.00 fine * if unpaid, student is suspended.  
Three disciplinary detentions 
Notification of Parents 

       
• Further Offense: Subsequent offenses will result in suspension from school for one or more days and 

may result in a Board of Discipline Meeting. 
 

*All fines are to be paid to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office within 7 days of the offense.  The money will 
be used to support Marmion Academy’s substance abuse education programs. 

 
ACADEMIC DISHONESTY AND CHEATING  

 

As a Catholic School, Marmion Academy views cheating as a moral, disciplinary, and academic issue.  
Cheating relates to both in class and out of class activities.  It is the expectation of the Marmion Community 
that students, individually and collectively, will not give or receive aid in examinations; that they will not give 
or receive un-permitted aid in class work, in the preparation of reports or homework or in any other work that 
is to be used by the instructor as the basis of grading. Further, it is the expectation of the Marmion Community 
that all faculty and staff members along with students will cooperate with and assist in upholding the spirit 
and letter of this policy.  
 

According to the Stanford University Honor Code, “plagiarism is defined as the use, without giving reasonable and 
appropriate credit to or acknowledging the author or source, of another person’s original work, whether such work is made 
up of code, formulas, ideas, language, research, strategies, writing or other form(s).” 
 

Cheating includes, but is not limited to the use of cheat sheets, copying, plagiarism, and unauthorized use of 
old tests, notes, or a calculator, etc.  Students caught cheating will have their parents notified, and be brought 
before the Director of Student Affairs and Director of Student Academic Services.   
 

Cheating is a serious offense. Faculty and staff are required to report all incidents of cheating to the Director of 
Student Academic Services and Director of Student Affairs. The Director of Student Academic Services and 
Director of Student Affairs investigate all reported incidents to determine the academic and disciplinary 
consequences.  

 

Consequences for cheating include one or a combination of the following: 
 

• Board of Discipline Meeting 
 

• Failing Grade (F) for quarter/ semester grade 
 

• Zero on exam, assignment, quiz or project 
 

• Disciplinary Detentions and/or Academic Recovery Periods 
 

 
 
 



  29

MISCELLANEOUS REGULATIONS 
 

Students will never enter the Administrative Offices, Faculty Room and Department Offices without staff being 
present. 
 

Restrooms in the Administration Building should be reserved for staff and guests. 
 

A student is responsible for the behavior of his guests while they are visiting the Academy (including dances). 
 

Guests will not be invited to lunch without first securing permission from the Student Affairs/Attendance 
Office.  No student will come to lunch unless he/she is dressed in proper attire according to the direction of the 
Academy administration. 
 

Gum chewing, eating, and container drinks are not permitted in classroom buildings. Lunch items must be 
kept in student lockers until the student’s specific lunch period. 

 
Weapons, or any object that could be used as a weapon, will not be kept in the personal possession of any 
student.  Non-inclusive examples are:  guns, knives, BB guns, pellet guns, numchuks, slingshots, etc. 
 

The parking lots and the sidewalks are not be used for baseball, football and other games.   
 

Students representing Marmion Academy should dress in an appropriate manner. 
 

For the safety of others, throwing of snowballs is prohibited on campus. 
 

Disruptive devices (i.e., fireworks, squirt guns, paint balls, noise makers, smoke bombs, etc.) are 
prohibited. 
 

Student gambling is not allowed at Marmion Academy. 
 

Tampering with fire extinguishers, Fire Alarms, or AED units or setting off false fire alarms is prohibited.  
Violators will appear before the Board of Discipline and may turned over to the proper authorities for fines and 
further consequences. 
 

Any attempt to slander or discredit individuals or the Academy will result in disciplinary action  
and could lead to expulsion from the Academy.   
 
For Scandalous Behavior and/or disruptive behavior at school events, unlawful behavior off campus, or  
other behavior contrary to Christian principles, the student’s parents will be contacted and/or requested to 
meet in conference with the Principal and/or Director of Student Affairs. 
 

DISCIPLINE INFORMATION AND REGULATIONS 
 

All members of the Marmion Academy community have the right to be respected and are responsible for 
respecting others. This mutual respect is essential to learning and teaching. Behavior or action that disrupts the 
educational climate or violates this mutual respect will result, accordingly, in disciplinary action and/or 
sanctions. 
 

Marmion Academy employs a code of justice that utilizes a demerit system for minor breaches of conduct, a 
detention system for students who amass excessive demerits and more serious offenses, and in some 
circumstances, in or out of school suspension.  
 

Students who show habitual disregard for Academy Policy and Procedure as prescribed in the Marmion 
Academy Student/ Parent Policy and Procedure Handbook will be recommended to the Principal for a Board 
of Discipline Meeting and dismissal. 
 

REPORTING PROCEDURE 
 

A report of delinquency may be made by any member of the Faculty and Staff or by any student leaders with 
concurrence of the Director of Student Affairs.  To place a student on report, the reporting authority will ask for 
a student’s demerit card and bring it, filled out, to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 
 



  30

If the reporting authority is a student leader, a report will be forwarded to the Student Affairs/Attendance 
Office on the day the event occurred.  The Director of Student Affairs will then determine the legitimacy of the 
infraction. 

 

A daily list of demerits will be published each afternoon and posted on the Student Affairs/Attendance 
Bulletin Board in the lobby, covering all infractions of the preceding day.  
 

It is the student's responsibility to check the bulletin board each day.  A list of infractions and demerits will be 
sent to parents at the end of each day and at the end of the quarter if a student has excessive demerits. 

 
DEMERIT SYSTEM 

 

The Demerit System is a means of correcting breaches of discipline and conduct during the school day or 
during extra-curricular activities where students participate.  The Student Affairs/Attendance Office reserves 
the right to make adjustments in the demerit system when deemed necessary. 
 
Each student will receive a Demerit Card that the student is required to keep with him at all times. The card 
must be presented to a faculty/staff member at their request for disciplinary reasons. 
 

The Demerit Card consists of a box with 12 smaller boxes within.  Each box represents the number of demerits 
that are allowed for each student per semester. 
 

On the card is a numbered list of possible infractions.  If a faculty/staff member deems it necessary to give a 
student a demerit, he/she will request the demerit card; write the infraction number and initial one of the 
boxes provided.  The card will then be taken to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office for recording. 
 

It is the student’s responsibility to pick up the card at the end of the period that it was taken. Students who 
cannot produce the demerit card upon request will receive an additional demerit and an automatic disciplinary 
detention. 
 

The following list is a guide for the assessment of demerits: disturbance, incorrect or altering report forms, 
misconduct, littering, foul language, eating or drinking in non-designated areas, disrespect or misconduct to a 
faculty member, neglect of duty, fighting, lying, failure to follow instructions, off campus without permission, 
off-limits, offensive behavior, insubordination, failure to wear the uniform of the day correctly, etc. 
 

Students may receive multiple demerits if a situation presents itself to have multiple conduct infractions. 
 

Additional consequences will occur as a student accumulates demerits. The breakdown is as follows; 
 

• After receiving a total of three (3) demerits in a semester, the student will receive an automatic 
disciplinary detention. (Note: If a student receives 3 demerits in a semester from the same teacher, a 
Parent/Teacher Conference is mandated by the Academy to take place.) 

 

• After receiving a total of six (6) demerits in a semester, the student will receive one disciplinary 
detention and one Saturday detention. 

 

• After receiving a total of nine (9) demerits in a semester, the student will receive one disciplinary 
detention, one Saturday detention, and a mandatory Parent/Director of Student Affairs Conference. 

 

• After receiving the maximum total allowed in a semester, twelve (12) demerits, the student will be sent 
to the Principal and the Board of Discipline. A running total of demerits are available in the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office. 

 
The Director of Student Affairs reserves the right to suspend driving privileges as a form of disciplinary action. 

 
DISCIPLINARY DETENTION 

 

This punishment is assessed to a student when he receives the designated amount of demerits, for failing 
haircut inspection, for being dismissed by a teacher to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office from class, or 
when the Director of Student Affairs deems it an appropriate punishment for specific incident or behavior.  
 



  31

This detention meets Tuesday and Thursday at 7 a.m. and consists of physical exercise or work on campus.  A 
student who misses an assigned detention will be given an extra disciplinary detention. 

 

If a student misses three detentions at any time during the detentions he is serving, that student will receive a 
Saturday detention, as well as additional disciplinary detentions, for each subsequent miss.  This will continue 
for all further misses until all the required detentions have been completed. 

 
EXCESSIVE DISCIPLINARY DETENTIONS  

 

If a student amasses more than five (5) detentions, the following disciplinary actions will occur. 
 

• A parent conference will be arranged and the student may be ineligible for all extra-curricular activities 
including but not limited to, meetings, practices, games, matches, competitions, rehearsals and 
performances. 

 

• The student will receive an in-school suspension.  
 

SATURDAY DETENTION 
 

Saturday detentions will be given as a result of missing three (3) disciplinary detentions or when deemed 
appropriate by the Student Affairs/Attendance Office.  
 

Saturday detention will meet on designated Saturday mornings from 8:00AM until 11:00AM and may consist 
of mandatory studying or group work with a School Counselor.  No newspapers or magazines will be allowed. 
 

Students attending Saturday detention will be required to pay a $15.00 fee as they enter the Saturday detention 
period.  This fee cannot be charged to the student’s account and must be paid at the door.  Student’s not paying 
the required fee will be dismissed from the Saturday detention and not counted in attendance. 
 

Athletes are not excused from Saturday detention. If a conflict occurs between a competition and Saturday 
detention, the athlete will be required to attend the Saturday Detention and is ineligible for the competition. 

 

If a student misses an assigned Saturday detention or fails to pay the entry fee, said student will receive a 
second Saturday detention.  If a student misses two Saturday detentions, he will be placed in In-School 
suspension the school day following the second miss.   Parents will be notified and a Parent meeting will be 
arranged. 
 

Students owing disciplinary detentions or Academic Recovery Periods at the end of a semester will not 
receive their grades/transcript until the disciplinary obligations have been completed. Seniors owing 
detentions or fines will not be allowed to take final senior exams until the obligations have been completed 
and/ or fines have been paid in full. 

 
DISMISSAL FROM CLASS 

 

A teacher may dismiss a student from class to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office when actions of the 
student pose a threat to the safety and well-being of teacher or other students, threaten the academic integrity 
of the class, or for any other habitual or disruptive behavior as designated by the teacher. 
  

The student dismissed is to leave the classroom quickly and quietly and immediately report to and check-in at 
the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. 
 

Dismissal from class will result in the following; 
 

• Student will receive one Demerit and one Disciplinary Detention to be served as designated by the 
Director of Student Affairs 
 

• Parent Notification 
 
 
 
 



  32

Dismissal from the same class twice in a given quarter will result in the following; 
 

• Student will again receive one Demerit and one Disciplinary Detention to be served as designated by 
the Director of Student Affairs 

 

• Notification of Parents  
 

• Mandatory meeting with Director of Student Affairs, Parents, Student, and Instructor 
 
Dismissal from the same class three times in a given quarter will result in the following; 
 

• Student will again receive one Demerit and one Disciplinary Detention to be served as designated by 
the Director of Student Affairs 
 

• Mandatory meeting with Director of Student Affairs, Parents, Student, and Instructor 
 

• Recommendation to the Principal for a Board of Discipline Meeting 
 

• Student may be removed from class for grading period, affecting Academic Performance 
 

 IN-SCHOOL SUSPENSION 
 

In-School Suspensions will be used when the normal discipline system is not effective or the severity of the 
case is such that the Principal or the Director of Student Affairs deems suspension to be necessary. 

 

A student placed on in-school suspension will report to the Student Affairs/Attendance Office, where he will 
be expected to fulfill all class assignments for period(s) assigned or the full day. The suspended student will 
eat lunch in the suspension area.  On the day of full day suspension, the student will report to the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office at 7:45 a.m. and remain in the suspension area until the end of the school day. 
 

Any assignments due on the day or periods of suspension must be turned in to the Student 
Affairs/Attendance Office at the beginning of the suspension in order to receive credit. 
 

Students receiving an In-School Suspension are not entitled to any make-up work for classes missed. 
 

The suspended student will also be prohibited from all extra-curricular or curricular activities the day of his 
suspension. 
 

Parents will be notified of all suspensions. The Student Affairs/Attendance Office will notify all activity 
moderators of the student's restrictions.  

 

Three in-school suspensions will result in recommendation to the Principal for a Board of Discipline Meeting. 
 

PROBATION 
 

This type of punishment may be given by the Board of Discipline for offenses, which fall short of warranting 
dismissal from the Academy. 
 

Its effects are the following: 
 

• Probation will last for the specified time period determined by the Board. 
 

• The student will be ineligible for all promotions during this period. 
 

• The student will be ineligible for competition/performance in ALL extra-curricular activities (Jazz 
Band, Sports, Plays, Academic Teams, etc.). 

 

• The student will not be permitted to attend formal or semi-formal dances occurring during his period 
of Probation. 

 

Failure to comply with conditions of Probation or involvement in a serious infraction of Academy rules 
during this period may result in dismissal from the Academy. 
 



  33

Any senior placed on probation during second semester of his senior year will give up his right to 
participate in the graduation ceremony and will not be allowed to attend. 

 
 

DISMISSAL FROM THE ACADEMY  
 

A student may be dismissed from the Academy for conduct as defined under ‘Reasons for Dismissal’ or for 
such other violations as the Administration of the Academy and/or Board of Discipline may see fit. 

 
REASONS FOR DISMISSAL  

 

• Stealing, vandalism, lying or cheating. 
 

• Possession of anything against or any action against Christian morals, for example, pornography. 
 

• Possession of a weapon. 
 

• Possession, distribution, or use of firecrackers or any explosive devices. 
 

• Habitual disregard for the regulations of the Academy and obstinate refusal to accept remedial 
measures after a warning. 

 

• Endeavoring to incite or promote discontent or insubordination. 
 

• Bullying, Hazing, Intimidating, Harassing, or any other forms of unfair, unsportsmanlike, un-
Christian taking advantage of a peer or younger boy in a physical, financial, or persuasive manner. 

 

• Any verbal or none verbal abuse, or attempt to inflict physical harm on any member of the Marmion 
faculty or staff. 

 

• Any threat of violence towards a fellow student, faculty or staff member. (Including threats made via 
the Internet) 

 

• Possession of or evident use of drugs, drug paraphernalia, or alcohol.  This includes on campus school 
events or activities off campus. "Drinking" can be determined by the obvious odor on the breath as 
well as by the actual act. 

 

• A student may be requested to withdraw at the end of a semester upon the recommendation of the 
Academy Administration based upon the estimate that the student's attitude is not sufficiently 
cooperative. 

 
 

ATHLETICS / EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
 

PHILOSOPHY 
 

The Marmion Academy administration and faculty believe that participation by students in a well-rounded 
extra-curricular program plays a vital role in the educational experience.  We therefore encourage and support 
students to participate in order to provide them with multiple opportunities to develop self-discipline, 
commitment, leadership, teamwork, physical development, respect for rules, and healthy living habits 
 

Being a member of Marmion Academy athletic team/extra-curricular activity is a privilege, not a right, 
extended to the student of the Academy. 
 

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 
 

The same eligibility rules that Marmion applies to interscholastic sports also apply to all extra-curricular 
activities such as drill team, rifle team, drama productions, jazz band, math club, etc.  This includes any 
Marmion and Rosary joint activities. 

 
MARMION ACADEMIC ELIGIBILITY RULES  

 



  34

Eligibility is reviewed weekly, mid-quarter, and at the end of each term.   
 

Failure in two or more subjects at the time of eligibility review makes a student ineligible to compete in all 
interscholastic athletics and/or extra-curricular activities.  He may legally practice with a team and/or group.  
Ineligible students lose their Commons Area study hall privileges. 
The student can re-establish eligibility as soon as he is passing all subjects as determined by the next eligibility 
review.  However, to re-establish eligibility after the Quarter or Semester eligibility review, the student must 
meet with the Director of Student Academic Services to establish a plan for reinstatement.   
 

The Director of Student Academic Services will notify the Administration, Athletic Director, Moderator(s) and 
Head Coach regarding ineligibility and reinstatement.  In-eligibility is enforced forty-eight hours after official 
notification.  Reinstatement is immediate upon notification.   
 

Failures at year end must be made up over the summer to re-establish eligibility for the fall.  
 

Special exceptions to the forenamed eligibility rules may be made as determined by Academy administration. 
 

 ATTENDANCE 
 

Students participating in all organized extra-curricular activities (athletics and otherwise) are expected to be 
present for all academic class periods prior to an organized and scheduled extra-curricular activity/event.  A 
parent needs to contact the Student Affairs/Attendance Office with any exceptional reasons or circumstances 
involving a student’s absence in regards to this policy and questions, concerns, and exceptions to this policy 
should be discussed with the Student Affairs/Attendance Office. Any student ineligible on a Friday is 
considered ineligible for the remainder of the weekend. 

 
 I.H.S.A. ATHLETIC ELIGIBILITY RULES 
 

Marmion’s athletic eligibility rules are not meant to countermand, replace, or circumvent those established by 
the Illinois High School Association.  In the event that any of the Academy’s rules are found to conflict with 
those of the IHSA, the IHSA rules will take precedence.  A complete copy of all I.H.S.A. Eligibility Rules can 
be found in the appendix of this handbook. 

 
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETICS 

 

ATHLETIC POLICY 
 

The activities of the Athletic Department are under the direction of the Athletic Director, assisted by the 
various coaches.  Athletes represent Marmion and are therefore expected to behave according to Christian 
values. 

 

Since Marmion athletes represent the Academy, they are expected to act with class.  Good sportsmanship is 
expected of each athlete at all times and in all situations.  Respect for opposing teams members, coaches, their 
facilities and equipment, and supporters is imperative. 
 

CONDUCT AT GAMES 
 
For all events in general: 

 

Students should be good sportsmen at all times.  Cheering should be in good taste and respect should be 
shown to the opponents.  Visiting teams are to be treated as guests. 
 

Air horns or whistles of any type are not allowed by Illinois High School Association rules. 
 

Students are not allowed to bring drinks in to athletic contests. 
 

Students leaving any athletic competition will not be allowed to re-enter. 
 
 
 
 



  35

For events held in the gym: 
 

All students as well as other spectators must use the gym entrance at the east end of the gym for entry to all 
basketball games. 
 

Home crowd uses the east end of the gym. A section just to the west of center is reserved for adults and 
visitors. 
 

Only officials are allowed along the north side of the gym. 
 

During game time all spectators must be in the bleachers. 
 

Students leaving the building during an activity in the gym will not be allowed to return. 
 

ATHLETIC TRAINING RULES 
 

Athletics is a vital part of the Academy's total program.  The very nature of athletics requires that a person 
strive to reach a peak in physical conditioning.  Therefore it is imperative that each Marmion athlete adheres 
to the following training requirements. 
 

• Attend the minimum number of practices that the coach requires. 
 

• Follow the basic training rules that each coach demands. 
 

• Refrain from the use of tobacco (smoking or chewing), alcohol or illegal drugs (marijuana, cocaine, 
ecstasy, steroids, growth hormones, blood doping products, etc.). 

 
ATHLETIC AWARDS AND CONVOCATIONS 

 

There are two types of awards that the Athletic Department provides – earned awards and participation 
awards. 
 

Participation Awards 
 

Numerals are given to athletes for completion of their first season. 
 

Freshman letters are given to freshmen that complete a season in football, basketball and baseball. 
 

Sophomore letters are given to freshmen and sophomores for completion of a season in golf, football, soccer, 
cross country, basketball, wrestling, track, tennis, and baseball on a frosh/soph or sophomore squad. 

 

Varsity Letters are given to senior athletes who have been on teams in the sport for at least three years and 
have not successfully achieved the letter’s requirements. 

 
Earned Awards 

 

Sophomore letters are awarded to freshmen and sophomores for successfully achieving the letter’s 
requirements in cross country, swimming, track & field and tennis while a member of a frosh/soph or 
sophomore squad. 

 
Junior Varsity letters are awarded to any athlete on junior varsity or varsity squads who meet the requirement 
for a junior varsity letter, but not successfully achieve the requirements for a varsity letter set by the Head 
Coach of each sport. 
 

Varsity letters are awarded to an athlete who successfully achieved the letter’s requirements set by the Head 
Coach of each sport, while a member of a varsity squad. 
 

The Monogram Award recognizes seniors who have been awarded six or more varsity letters while athletes at 
Marmion Academy. 
 

A special award, Achievement Award (Most Valuable Player), is presented to one varsity member per sport. 
The head coach establishes the method used to choose the award winner. Only football, basketball and 



  36

swimming present a second special earned award. The head coach in these sports establishes the method used 
to choose the award winner. 
 

Special Athletic Department Awards 
 

Football  Amby Geib Achievement Award 
Pat Schuster Most Dedicated Award 
Dan Jackson Ideal Teammate Award for Freshmen 

 

Golf  Brother Leo Achievement Award 
 

Cross Country (unnamed) Achievement Award 
 

Soccer  (unnamed) Achievement Award 
 
Basketball  Father Wilfred Achievement Award 

Charles Ronan Memorial Dedication Award 
 

Swimming  Jim Kelly Achievement Award 
Ben Graffagna Ideal teammate Award 

 

Wrestling  (unnamed) Achievement Award 
 

Baseball   (unnamed) Achievement Award 
 

Tennis  Father Columban Achievement Award 
 

Track & Field Glenn Gilbert Achievement Award 
 

When an athlete earns the same letter for the same sport at the same level more than once, he is presented an 
emblem (pin) in lieu of an additional letter. The pin(s) should be attached to the letter that was the original 
award for the athlete in that sport and that level. 
 

Head Coach and Athletic director establish criteria used to determine earned letters and special awards 
sponsored by the Athletic Department. 
 

Student managers, statisticians, student-trainers are recognized by awarding them manager letters. The letters 
for these positions are earned only if the students work practices and contests. 
 

Awards sponsored by the Athletic department will be given to athletes at scheduled Sports Awards 
Convocations. Athletes/managers and their parents are expected to attend the convocations. 
Athletes/managers must wear appropriate attire (absolutely no jeans/t-shirts) to sports convocations. Those 
who are absent from the convocation may not receive their award(s). 

 
STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS / CLUBS AND ACTIVITIES 

 

Students are urged to take part in a full campus life through membership in available clubs.  Among the more 
prominent clubs/activities on campus are:  Chess Team, Math Team, Adventure Platoon, Drill Team, Pep 
Club, Jazz Band, Pit Band, Chorus, Drama, Language Clubs, Science Clubs, etc. 
 

All organizations or clubs must have the approval of the Principal or designee and be supervised by a 
faculty/staff moderator. In addition, to be formally recognized, student organizations/clubs must submit a 
formal “constitution” to the Student Council. All clubs and activities are coordinated through Student 
Council. 
 

Athletes must have permission from the head coach to be a member of a non-Marmion club team or extra-
curricular activity when participation schedules may cause a conflict.  This permission must be granted before 
the beginning of the sports season. 

 
 
 
 



  37

STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
 

The STUDENT COUNCIL and its Constitution provide a structure for student government where the ideas 
and activities of students can be coordinated.  The Student Council holds meetings regularly during the school 
year. 
 

The Student Council Constitution governs ELECTION OF CLASS OFFICERS.  Only those students with 
satisfactory academic performance and in good standing are eligible for election as a class officer.  

 
 

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY  
 

Students are eligible for membership in the Marmion Chapter of the National Honor Society subject to the 
requirements of the Society.  Membership requires a minimum 3.5 cumulative G.P.A., completion of all 
service hours by April 1 and in good standing with the Academy. Membership is subject to faculty review 
and approval. 

 
PUBLICATIONS 

 

The RED AND BLUE REVIEW is the name of the student yearbook. It is published annually by the Yearbook 
Staff under the guidance of a faculty moderator.  The Yearbook is published in the fall for the previous year, 
and every student from that year receives a copy at no cost. 

 
DANCES/ STUDENT EVENTS 

 

Either the Student Council or other campus organizations sponsor dances or other student events at Marmion 
Academy.  The planning and supervision of these events are the responsibility of the sponsoring group in 
coordination with the moderator of Student Council. 
 

Dances and student events at Marmion Academy or Rosary High School are considered school sponsored 
events and codes of conduct from the Handbooks of both schools apply to all participants. 
 

As part of a cooperative agreement between Marmion Academy and Rosary High School, students from either 
school not in good standing for disciplinary reasons will not be allowed to attend dances or other student 
events at either school, if said student’s disciplinary consequence prohibits participation in such events. 
 

All dances, whether held on or off campus, are considered school events and all handbook regulations apply. 
 

Freshmen are permitted to attend Homecoming, but cannot attend other formal dances.  
 

School policy prohibits all types of lewd, indecent, and provocative types of dancing/behavior deemed by a 
chaperone or school official to be improper.  Those in violation of these standards will be immediately 
removed from the dance and their parents contacted. 
 

Informal dances are normally scheduled from 7:30 PM to 10:00 PM.  No students will be admitted to informal 
dances after 8:30 PM.  Anyone departing early will not be re-admitted.  All students are expected to leave the 
campus promptly by 10:15 PM. 
 

Informal dances/events are open to students showing a Marmion, Rosary, Aurora Central Catholic, or Aurora 
Christian I. D.  Students from other schools may be admitted only if they are a guest of a Marmion Academy 
student and have a valid high school I.D.  Each Marmion Academy student is allowed one guest.  On arrival 
both the guest and the Marmion Academy student will be required to sign-in.  Guests are expected to conform 
to all Marmion policies and regulations.  The Marmion Academy student is responsible for the behavior of his 
guest.   Parents of students and guests will be notified of regulations violations. 
 

All attendees must check all hats, coats, jackets, hoodies, and purses/bags at the door.  These items will be 
kept throughout the dance/event and may be picked up as the attendees exit.   
 

Appropriate, modest is expected of all students and guests.  If a student’s apparel does not meet the following 
dress code guidelines, they will be asked to leave. 
 



  38

• Jeans, slacks, walking shorts with 8” inseam.  If girls wish to wear a dress or skirt, it must be knee 
length. 
 

• Shirts must have sleeves – no tank tops, strapless, or skinny strap tops. 
 

• Shirts must not have inappropriate logos or slogans. 
 

• Shirts must be able to be tucked in – no bare midriffs.  Shirts with inappropriate necklines are not 
allowed. 

 

More formal dances such as Homecoming and Military Ball have guest, dress code, and dance requirements 
that are specific to that event.  Ticket purchase, times and details for such dances are announced in advance 
and posted on Edline. 
 

All guests attending these dances will be required to complete and sign a guest form which includes specific 
event guidelines and dress codes.  Parents will be asked to sign these forms and provide contact information.   

 
LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 
 

Each Marmion Student has the responsibility to choose between the Junior Reserve Officer Training Corp 
(JROTC) Program and the Leadership Education And Development (LEAD) Program. 
 

The JROTC Program: The Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps program is designed to encourage good 
citizenship, develop self-discipline and promote the self-reliance necessary for the successful maturing of a 
young man.  Instruction and the military organizational framework focus on leadership training and 
encourage opportunities for its exercise.  Through the experience of each progressive promotion, a cadet is 
stimulated to discover the knowledge and skills of leading others. There is no military service obligation 
associated with the student’s involvement in JROTC program. 
 

Leadership Education And Development Program (LEAD):  The Leadership Education And Development 
Program is designed to instill within each student a recognition of the leadership qualities a person must 
possess in order to be an effective leader in the world. Instruction also has a specific focus on effective 
communication, the development of a strong sense of self, and a genuine appreciation of the values of others. 
The curriculum also seeks to promote practical application of leadership skills in a variety of contexts. All 
goals are developed while continually stressing the Christian value of service to others.  

 

In addition to an academic rank, every student is given a leadership rank.  The leadership ranking is based 
upon input from a student's teachers, coaches, moderators (extracurricular activities), and JROTC and LEAD 
student leaders.  The combination rank is weighted 2/3 leadership and 1/3 academic. Leadership rank and 
combined rank are calculated on both a semester and cumulative basis. 

 
MILITARY PROGRAM 

 

MISSION OF THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT 
 

The Mission Statement of the United States Army Cadet Command/JROTC is “To Motivate Young People to 
be Better Citizens.” To place the primary emphasis of the Curriculum on leadership development, which 
ensures the preparation of the cadet for his future role as a responsible citizen and acquaints him with the 
opportunities afforded by the Army of the United States. 
 

To inculcate the personal habits of cleanliness and neatness, and to strengthen the cadet’s character, initiative, 
confidence and ability. 
 

To promote a deeper appreciation of the United States Army, it’s mission, its strength, and its importance to 
national security. 
 

The Military Department consists of the Senior Army Instructor (SAI) and his staff. All Marmion military 
personnel are retired servicemen.  The global responsibility of the Military Department is to present 
prescribed instruction to the Cadets of the Marmion Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps (JROTC) program 
in support of the Department of the Army of the United States. 

 



  39

Each cadet receives two class periods of military instruction per week, and Leadership, Drill and Command 
periods (LDC) as scheduled (Band members must attend rehearsals as scheduled).  Each cadet will also 
participate in Morning School Formation (MSF) two days per week. 
 

A cadet excused from marching will nonetheless attend MSF and other formations.  He will stand at the rear 
of his company or sit in the bleachers as instructed by the SAI or the Director of Student Affairs.  Drill is 
considered a required period, and all cadets are expected to attend as scheduled. 
 
 
Military Regulations 
 

Military Grade Policy: A cadet will receive a quarter grade on his report card from the Military Department:  
the grade combines the evaluation of military academic work and that of military performance (referred to as 
his LDC grade). Semester LDC and Academic grades are computed by averaging the quarter grades. 

 

Wearing of the Uniform 
 

The uniform distinguishes the individual as a Marmion Cadet and member of the United States Army Junior 
ROTC Program.  To gain and maintain the respect due his school and himself, the cadet is expected to wear 
the uniform properly and with dignity at all times, on campus and off. 
The uniform will be worn according to the following schedule unless otherwise ordered by the Director of 
Student Affairs: 

 

MONDAY   Uniform pants and shirt (black sweater when prescribed), no coat. 
TUESDAY   School uniform  
WEDNESDAY  School uniform  
THURSDAY   School Uniform 
FRIDAY   Complete Class A uniform with coat, tie and shirt. 

 

Promotions 
 

The Principal makes all promotions after receiving recommendations from the Promotion Board.  The 
Promotion Board consists of the SAI (President), all NCOs assigned to the Military Department, the Cadet 
Battalion Commander and the Cadet Command Sergeant Major. Promotions take effect when published in 
Special Orders by the Principal. 
 

General Criteria   
All cadets, regardless of school year, must meet the following general criteria to be promoted on any list. 
 

• Be recommended for promotion by the Cadet Battalion Commander and Cadet Company 
Commanders and Promotion Board. 

 

• Pass conduct and LDC for the previous quarter. 
 

• May fail no more than one academic subject per quarter. 
 

• Be filling a position calling for the rank under consideration. 
 

A cadet must complete one semester before he is eligible for promotion. 
 

Specific criteria for each class are detailed in the JROTC Guidebook. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  40

LEADERSHIP EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
 
MISSION OF THE LEAD PROGRAM 

 

The mission of the Leadership Education And Development Program is to provide an educational foundation 
of practical leadership skills based on Christian values and ethics. 
 
Marmion Academy's Leadership Education And Development Program (LEAD) is a four-year program 
designed to educate students in leadership skills and give them an opportunity to exercise leadership.  The 
goal of the program is to instill in the student a lifetime sense of commitment through service to school and 
community. 

 

The following are the primary objectives of the program: 
 

• To develop young leaders who are self-aware and grounded in a strong sense of ethics and values. 
 

• To develop young leaders who can communicate effectively. 
 

• To develop young leaders with an understanding of life-long learning. 
 

• To develop young leaders who can apply leadership skills in a variety of contexts. 
 

• To instill a sense of service as the greatest example of leadership. 
 

Leadership Education And Development Instruction:  Each student will receive two class periods of 
instruction per week and Service Learning Activities as scheduled.  The students in the program will receive a 
grade for the course each quarter and semester.  

       
Wearing of the Uniform 

 
To exhibit a sense of respect to school and self, the uniform is to be worn properly through the day.  The 
Director of Student Affairs will announce any variations of the school uniform. 

 

MONDAY   Blue LEAD Shirt, Khaki pants 
TUESDAY   School Uniform  
WEDNESDAY   School Uniform 
THURSDAY   School Uniform 
FRIDAY    Blue LEAD Shirt, Khaki pants, Tie, Blazer 

 

Core Components of LEAD 
 

Communications   Ethics and Values Respect 
Interpersonal Skills  History   Service Learning 
Self-Awareness   Group Dynamics 
Contextual Leadership  Active Listening 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

  
 

 

 

The bo
Academ
  
While 
Marmio
to build
the doc
traditio
Rosary 
in the s
  
As Bro
strength
families
spiritua

  

Marmi

O

nds that unit
my are based 

recognizing 
on Academy 
ding educatio
ctrinal and m
ons of the Ben
 are committe

single-gender 

other & Siste
hen the bond
s of Marmio
al, academic a

 

ion Academ

Our Brother-S

te the commu
 on shared va

and celebra
 and Rosary H
onal commun

moral truths o
nedictine and 
ed to providin
 model. 

er Schools, w
ds that unite 

on and Rosar
and social/ath

  

41

my & Rosar

Sister School R

unities of Ros
alues, mutual 

ating the un
High School 

nities founded
of the Roman
 Dominican c
ng the finest i

we will contin
 the students
ry by cooper
hletic activitie

  

ry High Sch

Relationship 

sary High Sc
 support and 

niqueness of 
 are united in
d on the Gos

n Catholic fait
charisms.  Fur
in college-pre

nually seek w
s, faculties, a
rating with a
es of each com

           

hool 

 

chool and Ma
 related Missi

 each comm
n their comm
spel of Jesus 
th and the ti
rther, Marmio
eparatory edu

ways to buil
administration
and supportin
mmunity. 

                        

armion 
ions. 

munity, 
mitment 

Christ, 
meless 
on and 
ucation 

ld and 
ns and 
ng the 

Sr. Ann Brum

Rosary H
Ap

Anthon
Head

Marmion
Aug

            

 
mmel, O.P. 

Principal 
High School 

ril 13, 2013 
  
 

 
ny Tinerella 
d of School 
n Academy 
gust 1, 2013 

  



  42

MARMION MORNING PRAYER 
 

God of Love and Power, 
preserve the integrity 

of the United States of America, 
a nation founded on Christian principles, 

enlighten our rulers, 
guide our law makers 

be with the defenders of our country 
and protect the sanctity of our homes. 

This we ask through the merits 
of our Lord Jesus Christ.  Amen. 

 
 

THE MEMORARE 
 

Remember, O most gracious Virgin Mary, 
that never was it known 

that anyone who fled to thy protection, 
implored thy help 

or sought thy intercession, 
was left unaided. 

Inspired with this confidence, 
I fly unto thee, O Virgin of virgins, my Mother; 

to thee do I come, 
before thee I stand, 

sinful and sorrowful; 
Mother of the Word Incarnate, 

despise not my petitions, 
but in thy mercy hear and answer me.  Amen. 

 
 

PRAYER AFTER COMMUNION 
 

Jesus, as far as it is possible to me, 
I cast at Your feet my own mind, 

my own self-love, 
my own dispositions and intentions, 

everything that is mine. 
I give myself entirely to You; 

perfect me Yourself and take up Your abode in me, 
so that it may be You who speak and work in me, 

according to Your spirit and Your dispositions 
and intentions.  Amen. 
(St. John Eudes d.1680) 

 
 

MARMION FIGHT SONG 
 

Come  let’s  fight  for  dear  old  MARMION 
And  we'll  cheer  her  colors  bright  on  high. 

Oh  yes,  we'll  fight,  we'll  fight  for  MARMION 
And  make  her  name  resound  up  to  the  sky. 

And  then  we'll  give  our  cheers  for  MARMION 
While  with  yells  we  proudly  pierce  the  air. 
Then  when  fairness  claims  for  us  a  victory 
WE  the  sons  of  MARMION  will  be  there! 



  43

Index 
 

 
Absences .................................................................. 18 
Academic Achievement ............................................ 10 
Academic Detention ................................................ 12 
Academic Life ............................................................. 7 
Academy Chaplain ..................................................... 6 
Activities .................................................................. 37 
Advisory & Support Groups ..................................... 5 
Alumni Association Board Of Directors ................... 5 
Appropriate/Acceptable Educational Use ................ 15 
Athletic Awards ....................................................... 35 
Athletic Training Rules ........................................... 35 
Athletics ................................................................... 33 
Automobiles/Parking Lot ......................................... 21 
Benedictine Tradition ................................................ 3 
Board Of Discipline ................................................... 4 
Board Of Discipline Meeting ..................................... 4 
Book Bags ................................................................. 24 
Campus Facilities .................................................... 21 
Campus Hours ......................................................... 20 
Campus Limits ......................................................... 20 
Campus Minister ....................................................... 6 
Campus Visitors ...................................................... 20 
Cheating ................................................................... 28 
Class Moderator ......................................................... 7 
Class Schedule ........................................................... 9 
Clubs ........................................................................ 36 
College Guidance ..................................................... 14 
Community Service Program .................................... 6 
Computer Usage Policy ........................................... 15 
Computer Use Restrictions ...................................... 16 
Conduct At Games .................................................. 34 
Course Of Study ........................................................ 7 
Cumulative Semester Grade Point Average ............ 11 
Cyber-Bullying ........................................................ 15 
Dances ..................................................................... 37 
Dean Of Students .................................................... 17 
Demerit Card ........................................................... 30 
Demerit System ....................................................... 30 
Demerits .................................................................. 29 
Department Chairpersons’ Committee ...................... 5 
Director Of College Guidance ................................. 14 
Disciplinary Detention ............................................ 30 
Disciplinary Detention ............................................ 30 
Discipline ................................................................. 29 
Dismissal ................................................................. 32 
Drug Screening ....................................................... 27 
Electronic Devices ................................................... 16 
Eligibility Requirements .......................................... 33 

Examinations ........................................................... 10 
Excessive Absences .................................................. 19 
Extra-Curricular Activities ..................................... 33 
Faculty Review Board ................................................ 5 
Failing Grades ......................................................... 11 
Fighting ................................................................... 25 
Financial Administration .......................................... 4 
General Regulations ................................................ 17 
Goals .......................................................................... 3 
Grade Reports To Parents ....................................... 11 
Grading System ....................................................... 10 
Graduation Requirements ....................................... 13 
Guests ...................................................................... 29 
Hacking .................................................................... 16 
Haircut Inspection ................................................... 23 
Haircut Policy ......................................................... 23 
Haircut Regulation / Policy..................................... 23 
Hammes Bookstore .................................................... 5 
Hazing ..................................................................... 17 
History Of Marmion ................................................. 2 
Honor Roll ............................................................... 11 
I.H.S.A. Athletic Eligibility Rules .......................... 34 
Id Card ....................................................................... 5 
Illness In School ....................................................... 19 
Inappropriate/Unacceptable Use Examples ............. 15 
In-School Suspension .............................................. 32 
Inspection And Search ............................................. 24 
Interscholastic Athletics .......................................... 34 
Jrotc .......................................................................... 39 
Jrotc Program .......................................................... 38 
Lead .......................................................................... 40 
Leadership Education And Development Program . 38 
Leadership Education And Development Program . 39 
Leadership Programs ............................................... 38 
Library ..................................................................... 13 
Lockers ..................................................................... 24 
Lost And Found ....................................................... 23 
Marmion Fight Song ............................................... 42 
Marmion Morning Prayer ...................................... 42 
Marmion-Rosary Band Parents ................................ 5 
Medication Policy .................................................... 19 
Merchandising By Students .................................... 23 
Military Program .................................................... 38 
Miscellaneous Regulations ...................................... 28 
Mission Statement ..................................................... 3 
National Honor Society ........................................... 36 
Non-Discrimination Policy ....................................... 4 
On-Line Grades ....................................................... 11 



  44

Organizational Structure .......................................... 4 
Parents' Club ............................................................. 5 
Personal Appearance ............................................... 22 
Personal Possessions ................................................ 23 
Philosophy & Objectives ............................................ 3 
Posters/Fliers ........................................................... 25 
Prayer After Communion ........................................ 42 
Probation ................................................................. 32 
Promotions ............................................................... 39 
Publications ............................................................. 37 
Quarter Examinations ............................................. 10 
Reasons For Dismissal ............................................. 33 
Roots Of Marmion ..................................................... 2 
Saturday Detention ................................................. 30 
School Transportation ............................................. 21 
Semester Examinations ........................................... 10 
Skip-Days ................................................................ 18 
Snow Schedule ......................................................... 19 
Spiritual Life .............................................................. 6 
Sports Booster Club ................................................... 5 
St. Benedict ................................................................ 2 

Stealing .................................................................... 33 
Student Assistants .................................................. 17 
Student Body ............................................................. 3 
Student Council ....................................................... 36 
Student Government ............................................... 36 
Student Grievance Procedure .................................. 17 
Student Organizations ............................................ 36 
Student Respect ....................................................... 17 
Student Responsibility ............................................ 17 
Study Hall ............................................................... 13 
Substance Abuse Policy ........................................... 26 
Tardiness ................................................................. 19 
Testing ..................................................................... 14 
The Memorare .......................................................... 42 
Tobacco Policy ......................................................... 28 
Treasurer ................................................................... 4 
Tutorial Program ..................................................... 12 
Uniforms .................................................................. 22 
Use Of Phones/Cell Phones/Text Pagers/I-

Pods/Electronic Devices ....................................... 16 
Wearing Of The Uniform .................................. 39, 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  45

 
 
 
 
 



  

AP

46

PPENDDIX I 

 



  47
 


